Printed matter

E L] Industriali oo

Page

6159928640
02

09/2020
1/216

FCT — CLAMPING FORCE TESTER

Model Part number
FCT30 6159352490
FCT60 6159352500

Download the latest version of this document at
https://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference

Read all safety warnings and instructions
Failure to follow the safety warnings and instructions



https://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Table of Contents

EN
FR
DE
ES
PT
T

sV
RU
PL
CS
ZH

JA
KO

Product information .............cccoveeviiiiin e 3
Mode d'emploi du produit..............cceevvvvveveieeennnne. 19
Produktanweisungen............cccccvvvvvvveiiiiiiveiennnnne. 35
Instrucciones de producto ...........ccceeveeeeeveeiiinnnnnn. 51
Instrucdes do Produto...........cceevvviiiiieeevvieiiiinn. 67
Istruzioni per il Prodotto............cevvvvvviviiiiiiiiieiennne. 83
Produktinstruktioner ............ccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen, 99
WHCTPYKLUMSA NO UCMOMB30BAHMIO ... 115
Instrukcje dotyczgce urzgdzenia ...............eeeeen. 131
Pokyny k pouzivani vyrobku...............ccccceuvvvnnnn. 147
PETRBEIT v 163
BRI oo, 180

B A e 199




Product Instructions

Product information

General information

A

WARNING Risk of injury

Read all safety warnings and all instructions.

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious personal
injury.

Ensure that you read and understand all instructions:

o Safety Information delivered together with the different parts of the system.

e Product Instructions for installation, operation and maintenance of the different part of the system.

o Alllocally legislated safety regulations with regard to the system and parts thereof.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

Safety signal words

The safety signal words Danger, Warning, Caution, and Notice have the following meaning:
DANGER DANGER indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in the death or serious
injury.

WARNING WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in the death or

serious injury.

CAUTION CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,

could result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE! NOTICE! is used to address practices not related to personal injury.

Warranty

Product warranty will expire 12 months after the product is first taken into use but shall in any case expire at the
latest 13 months after delivery.

Normal wear and tear on parts is not included within the warranty.

o Normal wear and tear is that which requires a part change during the standard tools maintenance for that period
taking into consideration the number of tightenings and average applied torque.

The product warranty relies on the correct use, maintenance, and repair of the tool and its component parts.

Damage to parts that occurs as a result of inadequate maintenance or performed by parties other than Desoutter or
their Certified Service Partners during the warranty period is not covered by the warranty.

To avoid damage or destruction of tool parts, service the tool according to the recommended maintenance schedules
and follow the correct instructions.

Warranty repairs are only performed in Desoutter workshops or by Certified Service Partners.

Desoutter offers extended warranty and state of the art preventive maintenance through its ToolCover contracts. For
further information contact your local Service representative.

For electrical motors:

Warranty shall only apply when the electric motor has not been opened.

Website

Log in to Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com

You can find information concerning our products, accessories, spare parts and published matters on our Website.



http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Dimensioning

‘— Hex screw head

MODEL A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] riz)c(js[cr;em\,\i
FCT30 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 13

FCT60 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 18
Deuitlss |




Product Instructions

Overview

Product description

1. Socket
2. Main screw
3. Cable connector
4. Fixing bolts M5x18
3
Technical information
e  Output sensitivity: 1.19 mV/IV
e  Static accuracy: +0.5% of reading
e  Operating temperature: 5°Ct040 °C - 41 °F to 104 °F
e |P Index (except connector): 40
e Weight:
o FCT30 2.4kg-5.3Ibs
o FCT60 2.4kg-5.3Ibs
Load range N
MODEL Min. Load Min. Load Max. Load Max. Load Overload Overload
(N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs)
FCT30 1800 404.66 18000 4046.56 23400 5260.53
FCT60 2700 606.98 27000 6069.84 35100 7890.79
Deuitlss |




Product Instructions

Torque range Nm

MODEL Min. Torque | Min. Torque | Max. Torque | Max. Torque Overload Overload
(Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)

FCT30 10 7.38 30 22.13 39 28.76
FCT60 20 14.75 60 44.25 78 57.53
Connector PIN OUT

PIN FUNCTION PIN FUNCTION

H MISO J CS.ANGLE

A MOSI C CS.MEM

B CLOCK F -15Vv

G CDE.CAL E +15V

K AGN

Accessories

Part Number

Item Description

6158117810

Sleeve drive sockets 3/8°’-13mm

6158117840

Sleeve drive sockets 3/8°’-18mm

09/2020

6/216

 Desonttoe | B




Product Instructions

Installation

Installation instructions

FCT is designed to measure clamp preload and relative torque applied to joints.

Select the correct size of FCT, which is within the maximum torque capacity of the tool used.

Make sure to install the FCT base on a stable horizontal working station to avoid/minimise any vibration or movement of
the system. Install the FCT with four fixing bolts M5x18 (see figures below):

L M5 V15
R RN
-3 | %98
/ | Y
! | x
T | T
\ | 1
\ ! /
A | -}
\"‘-\___h‘i-_ﬂ’_//

@ NOTICE! Tighten the four M5 fixing bolts up to approximately 5.5 Nm.
NOTICE! Do not install the FCT near any surface that could limit its action range. Respect the following guidelines in
order to make sure that there is a clearance between the transducer cable and any external surface:

FCT30/60

- i

/ N

Make sure that the operating area of the FCT is circular with a diameter of 600 mm (with the center on the main screw
of the FCT) — see the figure above.

Connect the FCT to the measuring instrument (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D or 7D minimum firmware version 2.8x) through

the transducer cable.
For more information about the Desoutter Delta, refer to “Delta User Guide” (Desoutter User Guides are available at

http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).



http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Operation

Configuration instructions

Remove the top cover of the FCT.
In sequence, vertically align the main screw (1) and the adapter (2) on the
ratchet socket of the FCT.

@ NOTICE! Before use, make sure that the oil 75W-90 has been
correctly added to the FCT.

Operating instructions

Operate the tool on the joint making sure to align the tool/transducer to avoid any influence from side forces which may
affect the measuring result. Failure to comply with this requirement and to exceed the maximum rated torque may cause
irreversible damage to the FCT.

See Spare Part List for recommended screws.

NOTICE! Always loosen the screw when the FCT is not in use. Keeping the screw tightened for a prolonged time can
cause permanent damage to the transducer.

NOTICE! Replace the FCT screw and washer at intervals of 30000 tightenings or if excessive wear is detected.
Desoutter Delta shows the total number of tightenings of the main screw. For more information about the Desoutter
Delta, refer to “Delta User Guide” (Desoutter User Guides are available at http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-
centre).

NOTICE! Perform a manual check of the FCT nutsert at intervals of 30000 tightenings. The manual check consist in a
bare-handed tightening to check for anomalous friction. Replace the FCT nutsert if the manual check fails. Desoutter
Delta shows the total number of tightenings of the main screw. For more information about the Desoutter Delta, refer to
“Delta User Guide” (Desoutter User Guides are available at http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

NOTICE! Replace the FCT oil 75W-90 at intervals of 60000 tightenings. Dispose of the waste oil in accordance with
local regulations. Desoutter Delta shows the total number of tightenings of the main screw. For more information about
the Desoutter Delta, refer to “Delta User Guide” (Desoutter User Guides are available at
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).



http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Service
Maintenance Instructions

Cleaning

Keep the FCT clean from swarf and dust.

After use, remove any trace of oil, and dust from the FCT.
Use an anti-static cleaning cloth to remove dust from the FCT.
Avoid using harsh detergents to clean the FCT.

Calibration

Calibration is a set of operations that compares the values indicated by a measuring system to the corresponding values
realized by external standards.

The accuracy of electronic drifts with time and temperature, which can result in measurement inaccuracy.

Calibration restores the FCT components to their specified accuracy and ensures that the device still meets Desoutter
standards.

Desoutter recommends performing a complete calibration at least once every year. You can shorten this interval based on
the demands of your application.

To do a complete calibration, please contact a certified Desoutter Service Technician or a Force Calibration Laboratory
(ISO/IEC 17025 Accredited Laboratory recommended).

Connect the calibration equipment to these threads:
FCT 30 M12x1.25 / FCT60 M16x1.5

Install the FCT with four fixing bolts M5x18 class 8.8:
tightening torque is 1 Nm (only for calibration purposes)

A 4 holes M5x15 on @98 B

C Connection to Delta xD D

E Force applied for the calibration

For more information about the calibration process, refer to the certificate delivered with the product.




Product Instructions

Spare parts
Exploded views and spare parts lists are available at https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

The use of spare parts other than those originally supplied by the manufacturer may result in a drop in performance or in
increased maintenance and level of vibration and in the full cancellation of the manufacturer’s liability.

Related products
e  Delta 1D, 6D or 7D data analyzer (minimum firmware version 2.8x)
e  ELRT (E-pulse electric pulse tools)
e  DeltaQC Software (programming and traceability of tests) - (minimum software version 4.3.x)
e  Cables

Qil bath removal
Follow the instructions below to remove the oil bath for cleaning/discharching of the oil:

1. Make sure the FCT screw is slightly loosen, otherwise the nutsert/trasducer connection is under load and it
will be impossible to remove the locking pin.

2. Using a flat screwdriver, remove the blind plugs protecting the locking pin to gain access to the inner axis:

3. Inserta M5 screw into the locking pin housing and use it to pull out the locking pin:

N

09/2020 10/216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. Using a Hex Allen Key 3 mm, remove the three lateral screws M5:

5.  Lift the oil bath from the FCT base and take it to an appropriate place for the oil disposal:

6. Remove the oil cover and discard the oil:

09/2020 11/216 m



Product Instructions

7. Remove the main screw, washer, and cover to completely remove the oil and inspect the nutsert for any defect
or excessive wear. The cover can be removed using two M6 screws:

Oil bath mounting
Do the instructions below to mount the oil bath after oil cleaning.

1. Insert the oil bath in the FCT base and turn it to align tho hole of the nutsert with the hole of the transducer:

09/2020 12 /216 m



Product Instructions

2. Insert the locking pin to secure the Nutsert on the Transducer. The pin
can be inserted from either sides and until the middle of the FCT is
reached. A haptic feedback is provided when the locking pin is
centered in the correct position.

NOTICE! The Locking pin should be mounted
without excessive force.

3. Cover up the locking pin housing with the blind plugs:

4. Turn the Oil bath to align the Desoutter logo with the connector and mount the three M5 screws using a Hex
Allen Key 3 mm to secure the oil bath:

09/2020 13/216 m



Product Instructions

5.  Reassemble the cover, the new washer and the new main screw:

6.  Refill the oil bath up to the sign marked inside the bowl with oil 75W-90:

@ NOTICE! Make sure the main screw is slightly loosened while refilling the oil bath.

7. Install the oil covers on the FCT.

09/2020 14 /216 m



Product Instructions

Nutsert replacement
Follow the instructions below to replace the nutsert:

1. Remove and clean the oil bath as described in the “Oil bath removal” procedure.

2. Remove the retaining ring from the nutsert using a flat screwdriver:

R _

3. Pushthe nutsert out of the oil bath:

4. Remove the radial seal and replace it with a new one:

09/2020 15/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Mount the new nutsert on the FCT base and secure it with the locking pin. The locking pin should be centered
in the transducer-nutsert connection. A haptic feedback is provided when the locking pin is centered.

@ NOTICE! The Locking pin should be mounted without excessive force.

6.  Mount the oil bath aligning the Desoutter logo with the connector and secure with the three M5 screws:

7. Lock the nutsert with a new retaining ring.

09/2020 16 /216 m



Product Instructions

8. Reassemble the cover, the new washer and the new main screw:

9.  Refill the oil bath with oil up to the sign marked inside the bowl with oil 75W-90:

@ NOTICE! Make sure the main screw is slightly loosened while refilling the oil bath.

10. Install the oil covers on the FCT.

09/2020 17/216 m



Product Instructions

Decommissioning

Recycling instructions

When a product has served its purpose, it has to be recycled properly. Dismantle the product and recycle the components
in accordance with local registration.

Recycling information

PART RECYCLE AS

1 Transducer Steel

2 Electronic Equipment WEEE

3 Electronic casing Aluminum
4 Screws Steel

5 Blind plugs Plastic

6 Base Steel

7 Locking pin Steel

8 Nutsert Steel

9 Retaining ring Steel
10 Oil Gasket Plastic
11 Oil Bath Aluminum
12 Cover Steel
13 Washer Steel
14 Screw Steel
15 Oil Covers Plastic
16 O-rings Plastic

09/2020 18 /216 m



Product Instructions

Informations sur le produit

Informations générales

A AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure

Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les consignes.
Ne pas suivre les avertissements et les consignes peut entrainer un risque d'électrocution, d'incendie et/ou de
blessures graves.

Veillez a lire et comprendre toutes les consignes :
e Les informations de sécurité sont fournies avec les différentes pieces du systeme.

e Le mode demploi du produit pour l'installation, l'utilisation et I'entretien des différentes piéces du
systeme.

e Tous les reglements locaux de sécurité concernant le systéme et certaines piéces de celui-ci.
Conservez tous les avertissements et les consignes pour référence ultérieure.
Termes d'avertissement de sécurité

Les termes d'avertissement de sécurité Danger, Avertissement, Attention, et Avis ont les significations suivantes :

DANGER DANGER indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entrainera la mort ou
des blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENT  AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait
entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

ATTENTION ATTENTION, utilisé avec le symbole d'alerte de sécurité, indique une situation dangereuse qui,
si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer des blessures mineures ou modérées.
AVIS! AVIS ! est utilisé pour des pratiques non liées aux blessures.
Garantie

e La garantie du produit expirera 12 mois aprés la premiére utilisation du produit, mais expirera dans tous les cas au
plus tard 13 mois aprés la livraison.

e L'usure normale des pieces n'est pas incluse dans la garantie.
o L'usure normale est celle qui nécessite un changement de piéce pendant les travaux d'entretien des outils

standard pendant cette période en tenant compte du nombre de serrages et du couple moyen appliqué.

e Lagarantie du produit s'applique a l'utilisation, I'entretien et la réparation corrects de I'outil et de ses composants.

e Les dommages aux piéces résultant d'un entretien inadéquat ou effectué par des parties autres que Desoutter ou leurs
partenaires de service certifiés pendant la période de garantie ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

e Pour éviter d'endommager ou de détruire les piéces de l'outil, entretenez I'outil selon les intervalles d'entretien
recommandés et suivez les instructions correctes.

e Les réparations sous garantie ne sont effectuées que dans les ateliers Desoutter ou par des partenaires de service
certifiés.

Desoutter offre une extension de garantie et une maintenance préventive de pointe grace a ses contrats ToolCover. Pour

obtenir de plus amples renseignements, prenez contact avec votre représentant de service local.

Pour moteurs électriques :

. La garantie s'applique uniquement lorsque le moteur électrique n'a pas été ouvert.

Site Internet

Connectez-vous au site Desoutter : www.desouttertools.com

Vous trouverez des informations concernant nos produits, accessoires, piéces de rechange et sujets publiés sur notre site
Web.

09/2020 19/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Dimensions

DA

C
— Téte a vis
hexagonale
N Vis a téte

MODELE A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] hexagonale [mm]
FCT30 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 13

FCT60 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 18
Deuitlss |




Product Instructions

Présentation

Description du produit

1. Douille
2. Visprincipale
3. Connecteur de cable
4. Boulons de fixation M5x18
3
Informations techniques
. Sensibilité de puissance : 1,19mV/V
. Précision statique : +0,5 % de la lecture
. Température en fonctionnement : 5°Ca40°C-41°Fal04°F
. Indice IP (sauf connecteur) : 40
e Poids:
o FCT30 2,4kg-531Ib
o FCT60 24kg-5231b
Plage de charge N
. . Charge Charge Surcharge Surcharge
MODELE Char(?\(le)mm. Chazlgz)es)mm. max. max. (N) (Ibs)
(N) (Ibs)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Desrit | D)




Product Instructions

Plage de couple Nm

MODELE Couple min. Couple min. Couple max. | Couple max. Surcharge Surcharge
(Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
SORTIE DE BROCHE du connecteur
BROCHE FONCTION BROCHE FONCTION
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B CLOCK F - 15V
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN

Accessoires

Référence de piece

Description de I'article

6158117810

Douilles de visseuse manchon 3/8” - 13 mm

6158117840

Douilles de visseuse manchon 3/8” - 18 mm

09/2020

221216

 Desonttoe | B



Product Instructions

Installation

Consignes d'Installation

Le FCT est congu pour mesurer la précharge de serrage et le couple relatif appliqué aux assemblages.

Sélectionnez la taille correcte du FCT, qui est dans la capacité de couple maximale de I'outil utilisé.

Assurez-vous d'installer la base du FCT sur un poste de travail horizontal stable pour éviter/minimiser toute vibration ou
mouvement du systeme. Installez le FCT avec quatre boulons de fixation M5x18 (voir figures ci-dessous) :

M5 15
,/’/’T‘x‘\ R
’\Q\ | oA
/ | Y
! | x
T | T
\ i /
\ ! /
A | -}
\"‘-.‘ I //

AVIS ! Vissez les quatre boulons de fixation M5 a environ 5,5 Nm de
couple.

AVIS ! Ne pas installer le FCT pres d'une surface qui pourrait limiter sa plage d'application. Respectez les
recommandations suivantes afin de vous assurer qu'il y a un espace libre entre le cable du capteur et toute surface
externe :

FCT30/60

P i

>
\\\\\\ >

Assurez-vous que la zone de fonctionnement du FCT est circulaire avec un diametre de 600 mm (par rapport au centre
sur la vis principale du FCT) - voir la figure ci-dessus.

Connectez le FCT a l'instrument de mesure (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D ou 7D version minimum du firmware 2.8 x) via le

cable du capteur.
Pour plus d'informations sur le Desoutter Delta, reportez-vous au « Guide de I'utilisateur Delta » (les Guides d'utilisateur
Desoutter sont disponibles a I'adresse http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 23/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Utilisation

Instructions de configuration

Retirez le capot supérieur du FCT.
Dans l'ordre, alignez verticalement la vis principale (1) et l'adaptateur (2) sur la
douille a cliquet du FCT.

AVIS ! Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que I'huile 75 W-90 a été
correctement ajoutée au FCT.

Consignes d'utilisation

Actionnez l'outil sur I'assemblage en veillant a aligner I'outil / le capteur pour éviter toute influence des forces latérales
qui pourraient affecter le résultat de la mesure. Le non-respect de cette exigence et le dépassement du couple nominal
maximal peuvent causer des dommages irréversibles au FCT.

Voir la Liste des pieces de rechange pour les vis recommandées.

AVIS | Toujours desserrer la vis lorsque le FCT n’est pas utilisé. Maintenir la vis serrée pendant une durée prolongée
peut causer des dégats permanents sur le capteur.

AVIS ! Remplacer la vis FCT et la rondelle a intervalles de 30000 serrages ou si une usure excessive est détectée. Le
Desoutter Delta indique le nombre total de serrages de la vis principale. Pour plus d'informations sur le Desoutter Delta,
reportez-vous au « Guide de l'utilisateur Delta » (les Guides d'utilisateur Desoutter sont disponibles a I'adresse
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

AVIS ! Effectuez un contréle manuel de la visseuse FCT a intervalles de 30000 serrages. Le contrdle manuel consiste en
un serrage a mains nues pour Vérifier si les frottements sont anormaux. Remplacer la visseuse FCT si la vérification
manuelle échoue. Le Desoutter Delta indique le nombre total de serrages de la vis principale. Pour plus d'informations
sur le Desoutter Delta, reportez-vous au « Guide de l'utilisateur Delta » (les Guides d'utilisateur Desoutter sont
disponibles a I'adresse http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

AVIS | Remplacer I'huile 75W-90 du FCT a intervalles de 60000 serrages. Eliminer I'huile usagée conformément a la
réglementation locale. Le Desoutter Delta indique le nombre total de serrages de la vis principale. Pour plus
d'informations sur le Desoutter Delta, reportez-vous au « Guide de l'utilisateur Delta » (les Guides d'utilisateur
Desoutter sont disponibles a I'adresse http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 241216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Service
Consignes d'entretien

Nettoyage

Nettoyez le FCT en retirant les copeaux et la poussiére.

Aprés utilisation, enlevez toute trace d'huile, et de poussiére du FCT.

Utilisez un chiffon de nettoyage antistatique pour enlever la poussiére du FCT.
Evitez d'utiliser des détergents agressifs pour nettoyer le FCT.

Calibrage

Le calibrage est un ensemble d'opérations qui permettent de comparer les valeurs indiquées par un systeme de mesure aux
valeurs correspondantes établies par des normes externes.

La précision de I'électronique dérive avec le temps et la température, ce qui peut entrainer une imprécision de mesure.

Le calibrage restaure les composants FCT a leur précision spécifiée et garantit que I'appareil répond toujours aux normes
Desoutter.

Desoutter recommande d'effectuer un calibrage complet au moins une fois par an. VVous pouvez raccourcir cet intervalle
en fonction des exigences de votre application.

Pour effectuer un calibrage complet, veuillez contacter un technicien de service Desoutter certifié ou un Laboratoire de
calibrage (laboratoire accrédité 1ISO/IEC 17025 recommandé).

Connectez I'¢quipement de calibrage a ces filetages :

FCT 30 M12x1,25 / FCT60 M16x1,5

Installez le FCT avec quatre boulons de fixation M5x18
C Connexion a un Delta xD D | classe 8.8 : le couple de serrage est de 1 Nm (uniquement
a des fins de calibrage)

A 4 trous M5x15 sur @98 B

E Force appliquée pour le calibrage

Pour plus d'informations sur le processus de calibrage, reportez-vous au certificat livré avec le produit.

09/2020 25/216 m



Product Instructions

Pieces derechange

Les vues éclatées et les listes de piéces de rechange sont disponibles a l'adresse
https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

L'utilisation de piéces de rechange autres que celles fournies d'origine par le fabricant peut entrainer une baisse des
performances ou une augmentation de I'entretien et du niveau de vibration et entrainer l'annulation totale de la
responsabilité du fabricant.
Produits connexes

e Analyseur de données Delta 1D, 6D ou 7D (version minimale du micrologiciel 2.8 x)

e  ELRT (outils a impulsion électriques E-pulse)

e  Logiciel DeltaQC (programmation et tracabilité des tests) - (version minimale du logiciel 4.3.x)

e  Cables

Retrait de bain d'huile
Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour retirer le bain d'huile pour le nettoyage/la vidange de I'huile :

1. Assurez-vous que la vis FCT est Iégérement desserrée, sinon la connexion visseuse/capteur sera en charge et il
sera impossible de retirer la goupille de verrouillage.

2. Alaide d'un tournevis a téte plate, retirez les bouchons qui protégeant la goupille de verrouillage pour accéder
a l'axe intérieur :

3. Insérez une vis M5 dans le boitier de la goupille de verrouillage et utilisez-la pour retirer la goupille de
verrouillage :

09/2020 26 /216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. Alaide d'une clé Hexagonale de 3 mm, retirez les trois vis latérales M5 :

5. Soulevez le bain d'huile de la base du FCT et amenez-le & un endroit approprié pour I'élimination de I'huile :

6.  Enlever le couvercle d'huile et jetez I'huile :

09/2020 271216 m



Product Instructions

7. Retirez la vis principale, la rondelle et le couvercle pour vider complétement I'huile et vérifiez si la visseuse
présente un défaut ou une usure excessive. Le couvercle peut étre retiré en retirant deux vis M6 :

Montage du bain d'huile
Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour monter le bain d'huile apres le nettoyage de I'huile.

1. Insérez le bain d'huile dans la base du FCT et tournez-le pour aligner le trou de la visseuse avec le trou du
capteur :

09/2020 28/216 m



Product Instructions

2. Insérez la goupille de verrouillage pour fixer la visseuse sur le
capteur. La goupille peut étre insérée de chaque cdté et jusqu'a ce que
le milieu du FCT soit atteint. Un retour haptique est généré lorsque la
goupille de verrouillage est centrée dans la bonne position.

AVIS ! La goupille de verrouillage doit étre montée
sans force excessive.

3. Couvrez le logement de la goupille de verrouillage avec les bouchons :

4. Tournez le bain dhuile pour aligner le logo Desoutter avec le connecteur et montez les trois vis M5 a l'aide
d'une clé Allen hexagonale de 3 mm pour fixer le bain d'huile :

09/2020 29/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Remontez le couvercle, la nouvelle rondelle et la nouvelle vis principale :

6. Remplissez le bain d'huile jusqu‘au repere marqué a l'intérieur du récipient avec de I'huile 75W-90 :

AVIS ! Assurez-vous que la vis principale est légerement desserrée pendant le
remplissage du bain d'huile.

7. Installez les couvercles d'huile sur le FCT.

09/2020 30/216 m



Product Instructions

Remplacement de I’écrou d’épreuve
Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour remplacer I’écrou d’épreuve :

1. Retirez et nettoyez le bain d'huile comme décrit dans la procédure « Retrait du bain d'huile ».

2. Retirez la bague de retenue de I’écrou d’épreuve a I'aide d'un tournevis plat :

3. Poussez I’écrou d’épreuve hors du bain d'huile :

4. Retirez le joint radial et remplacez-le par un neuf :

09/2020 31/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Montez le nouvel écrou d’épreuve sur la base du FCT et fixez-la avec la goupille de verrouillage. La goupille
de verrouillage doit étre centrée dans la connexion capteur-écrou d’épreuve. Une retour haptique est généré
lorsque la goupille de verrouillage est centrée.

@ AVIS ! La goupille de verrouillage doit étre montée sans force excessive.

6. Montez le bain d'huile en alignant le logo Desoutter avec le connecteur et fixez avec les trois vis M5 :

7. Verrouillez I’écrou d’épreuve avec une nouvelle bague de retenue.

09/2020 32/216 m



Product Instructions

8. Remontez le couvercle, la nouvelle rondelle et la nouvelle vis principale :

9.  Remplissez le bain d'huile jusqu'au repére marqué a l'intérieur du récipient avec de I'huile 75W-90 :

AVIS ! Assurez-vous que la vis principale est légerement desserrée pendant le
remplissage du bain d'huile.

10. Installez les couvercles d'huile sur le FCT.

09/2020 33/216 m



Product Instructions

Mise hors service

Instructions de recyclage

Lorsqu'un produit a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, il doit étre recyclé correctement. Démontez le produit et recyclez les
composants conformément & la l1égislation locale.

Informations sur le recyclage

N RECYCLEZ

PIECE CCC:)MCME
1 Capteur Acier
2 Equipement électronique DEEE
3 Boitier électronique Aluminium
4 Vis Acier
5 Ecrous Plastique
6 Base Acier
7 Goupille de verrouillage Acier
8 Ecrou d’épreuve Acier
9 Bague de retenue Acier
10 Joint d'huile Plastique -
11 Bain d’huile Aluminium — (»)
12 Couvercle Acier
13 Rondelle Acier
14 Vis Acier
15 Couvercle d'huile Plastique
16 Joints toriques Plastique

09/2020 34/216 m



Product Instructions

Produktinformationen
Allgemeine Informationen

A WARNHINWEIS Verletzungsgefahr

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen.
Die Nichtbeachtung der Warnhinweise und Anweisungen kann zu elektrischem Schlag, Feuer und/oder
schweren Verletzungen fihren.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden haben:
o Die Sicherheitshinweise werden zusammen mit den verschiedenen Teilen des Systems mitgeliefert.

e Produktanweisungen fiir die Installation, den Betrieb und die Wartung der verschiedenen Teile des
Systems.

e Alle lokalen, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Sicherheitsvorschriften in Bezug auf das System und Teile
davon.

Bewahren Sie alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen fiir die zukiinftige Verwendung auf.

Signalwdrter fur die Sicherheit

Die Signalworter fir die Sicherheit: Gefahr, Warnung, Vorsicht und Achtung besitzen die folgende Bedeutung:

GEFAHR GEFAHR Weist auf eine gefahrliche Situation hin, die zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen fiihrt,
wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.

WARNUNG  WARNUNG Weist auf eine gefahrliche Situation hin, die zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen
fuhren kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.

VORSICHT VORSICHT Weist auf eine geféhrliche Situation hin, die zu kleineren oder geringfiigigen
Verletzungen fiihren kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.

ACHTUNG!  ACHTUNG! wird verwendet, um auf Verfahren hinzuweisen, die nicht im Zusammenhang mit
Verletzungen stehen.

Garantie

e Die Produktgarantie gilt fir 12 Monate ab der ersten Verwendung des Produkts, verfallt aber in jedem Fall spétestens
13 Monate nach Lieferung.

o Normaler Verschlei und Abnutzung an Teilen fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

o Normale Abnutzung und Verschlei werden definiert als der notwendige Ersatz eines Teils wahrend der
standardmafigen Werkzeugwartung fir diesen Zeitraum und unter Beruicksichtigung der Anzahl der
Anzugvorgénge sowie des angewendeten durchschnittlichen Drehmoments.

o Die Garantie gilt fur die korrekte VVerwendung, Wartung und Instandsetzung des Werkzeugs und seiner Teile.

e Schéden an Teilen, die als Folge unzureichender Wartung oder aufgrund von durch andere Parteien aufler Desoutter
oder deren zertifizierten Service-Partnern wéhrend der Garantiezeit vorgenommenen Arbeiten auftreten, sind nicht
durch die Garantie abgedeckt.

e  Zur Vermeidung von Schéaden oder der Zerstorung von Werkzeugteilen warten Sie das Werkzeug entsprechend den
empfohlenen Wartungsplanen und folgen Sie den entsprechenden Anweisungen.

e  Garantiereparaturen werden nur in Desoutter Werkstatten oder von zertifizierten Service-Partnern durchgefihrt.

Desoutter bietet eine erweiterte Garantie und vorbeugende Wartung nach dem neuesten Stand der Technik Uber

ToolCover-Vertrage an. Fur weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich an Ihren drtlichen Kundendienst.

Fir Elektromotoren:

. Die Garantie gilt nur, wenn der Elektromotor nicht ge6ffnet wurde.

Website

Melden Sie sich bei Desoutter an unter: www.desouttertools.com
Auf unserer Website finden Sie Informationen Uber unsere Produkte, Zubehor, Ersatzteile und Verdffentlichungen.

09/2020 35/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Abmessungen

C
'— Sechskant-
Sechskant-
MODELL A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] Schraubenkopf
[mm]
FCT30 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 18

09/2020 36/216 B



Product Instructions

Uberblick

Produktbeschreibung

1. Aufnahme
2. Hauptschraube
3. Kabelstecker
4. Befestigungsschrauben M5x18
3
Technische Daten
. Ausgangsempfindlichkeit: 1,19 mV/IV
. Statische Genauigkeit: +0,5% der Messung
. Betriebstemperatur: 5 °C bis 40 °C - 41 °F bis 104 °F
. IP-Index (auRer Stecker): 40
e  Gewicht:
o FCT30 2,4Kkg-5,3 Ibs
o FCT60 2,4Kkg-5,3 Ibs
Belastungsbereich N
Min. Last Min. Last Max. Last Max. Last Uberlast Uberlast
MODELL () (Ibs) ) (Ibs) ) (Ibs)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Desritr | D)



Product Instructions

Drehmomentbereich Nm

Min. Min. Max. Max. Uberlast Uberlast
MODELL Drehmoment | Drehmoment | Drehmoment | Drehmoment (Nm) (ft Ibs)
(Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
Stecker-Pinbelegung
PIN FUNKTION PIN FUNKTION
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B CLOCK F -15Vv
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN

Zubehor
Teilenummer Elementbeschreibung
6158117810 Steckschliisseleinsatze 3/8°°-13mm
6158117840 Steckschliisseleinsatze 3/8°’-18mm
09/2020 38/216

 Desonttoe | B




Product Instructions

Installation

Installationsanweisungen

Das FCT wurde entwickelt, um die Klemmenvorspannung und das relative Drehmoment zu messen, das auf die
Verbindungen ausgeiibt wird.

Waihlen Sie die richtige GroBe des FCT, die innerhalb der maximalen Drehmomentkapazitat des verwendeten Werkzeugs
liegen muss.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die FCT-Basis auf einer stabilen horizontalen Arbeitsstation montiert wird, um Vibrationen oder
Bewegungen des Systems zu vermeiden bzw. zu minimieren. Installieren Sie das FCT mit vier M5x18-
Befestigungsschrauben (siehe Abbildungen unten):

M5 15
,/’/(Jr‘ﬁ“\ R
,\ﬁ\ ! 98
! | N
/ | 1
LA —
\ i 1
AN ! /
)¢ | =%
\i“ I /f

[
|

@ ACHTUNG! Ziehen Sie die vier Befestigungsschrauben M5 mit ca. 5,5 Nm an.

ACHTUNG! Installieren Sie den FCT nicht in der Nahe von Oberflachen, die den Bewegungsbereich beschrénken
kénnten. Halten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien ein, um sicherzustellen, dass ein Abstand zwischen dem Aufnehmerkabel
und allen externen Oberflachen besteht:

FCT30/60
i .
y N\
/ )
J/ == \\
‘J‘ = ‘\‘
\ ‘ e
\\ - //f
\ /
A A
\\\ y
\\\\ /,///

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitsbereich des FCT kreisférmig mit einem Durchmesser von 600 mm ist (mit der Mitte
auf der Hauptschraube des FCT) - siehe Abbildung oben.
SchlieRen Sie das FCT uber das Aufnehmerkabel an das Messgerat(Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D oder 7D, Mindest-Firmware-
Version 2.8x) an.
Weitere Informationen tber Desoutter Delta siche ,,Delta User Guide* (Desoutter-Bedienungsanleitungen sind verfiigbar
unter http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 39/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Arbeitsvorgang

Konfigurationsanweisungen

Abdeckung des FCT entfernen.
Richten Sie nacheinander die Hauptschraube (1) und den Adapter (2) vertikal an
der Ratschenaufnahme des FCT aus.

ACHTUNG! Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass das Ol
75W-90 korrekt in den FCT eingefillt wurde.

Bedienungsanleitung

Betatigen Sie das Werkzeug an der Verbindung und stellen Sie dabei sicher, dass das Werkzeug bzw. der Aufnehmer
ausgerichtet ist, um jegliche Einwirkung durch seitwarts gerichtete Krafte zu vermeiden, die das Messergebnis
beeinflussen koénnten. Falls Sie diese Anforderungen nicht beachten und das maximale Nenndrehmoment berschritten
wird, kann das zu irreversiblen Schaden am FCT fuhren.

Siehe Ersatzteilliste fur empfohlene Schrauben.

ACHTUNG! Losen Sie immer die Schraube, wenn der FCT nicht verwendet wird. Wird die Schraube fiir einen l&ngeren
Zeitraum angezogen gelassen, so kann dies zu dauerhaftem Schaden am Messwertgeber fuhren.

ACHTUNG! Ersetzen Sie die FCT-Schraube und die Unterlegscheibe in Abstdnden von 30000 Anzugvorgéngen oder
wenn ein UbermaRiger Verschlei festgestellt wird. Desoutter Delta zeigt die Gesamtanzahl der Anziehungen der
Hauptschraube an. Weitere Informationen ({ber ,Desoutter Delta siehe ,Delta User Guide®, (Desoutter
Benutzerhandblicher sind erhaltlich unter http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

ACHTUNG! Fiihren Sie eine manuelle Priifung der FCT-Nietmutter in Abstdnden von 30000 Anzugvorgangendurch. Die
manuelle Prifung wird durch Anziehen mit bloRen Hénden durchgefiihrt, um auf anomale Reibung zu prifen. Ersetzen
Sie die FCT-Nietmutter, wenn die manuelle Prifung fehlschlagt. Desoutter Delta zeigt die Gesamtanzahl der
Anziehungen der Hauptschraube an. Weitere Informationen uber Desoutter Delta siehe ,,Delta User Guide*, (Desoutter
Benutzerhandbiicher sind erhéltlich unter http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

ACHTUNG! Ersetzen Sie das FCT-OI 75W-90 in Absténden von 60000 Anzugvorgangen. Entsorgen Sie das Altol geman
den ortlichen Vorschriften. Desoutter Delta zeigt die Gesamtanzahl der Anziehungen der Hauptschraube an. Weitere
Informationen ber Desoutter Delta siehe ,,Delta User Guide®, (Desoutter Benutzerhandbiicher sind erhéltlich unter
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 40/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Service
Wartungshinweise

Reinigung

Halten Sie das FCT von Spanen und Staub sauber.

Entfernen Sie nach jeder Anwendung alle Spuren von Ol, Fett und Staub vom FCT.
Verwenden Sie ein antistatisches Reinigungstuch zum Entfernen des Staubs vom FCT.
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des FCT keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel.

Kalibrierung

Die Kalibrierung besteht aus mehreren Arbeitsabldufen, die die von einem Messsystem angezeigten Werte mit den
entsprechenden, von externen Standards erkannten Werte, vergleicht.

Die Genauigkeit der elektronischen Driften mit Zeit und Temperatur, die zu Messungenauigkeiten fithren kénnen.

Durch die Kalibrierung werden die FCT-Komponenten auf ihre spezifizierte Genauigkeit zuriickgesetzt und es wird
sichergestellt, dass das Gerat weiterhin den Desoutter-Standards entspricht.

Desoutter empfiehlt, mindestens einmal jéhrlich eine vollstdndige Kalibrierung durchzufiihren. Dieses Intervall kann
auch basierend auf den Anforderungen lhrer Anwendung verkiirzt werden.

Um eine vollstdndige Kalibrierung durchzufiihren, wird empfohlen, dass Sie sich bitte an zertifiziertes Desoutter
Wartungspersonal oder an ein Kraftkalibrierungslabor (ein nach ISO/IEC 17025 anerkanntes Labor wenden).

4

Schlieen Sie die Kalibrierausrustung an diese Gewinde
A | 4 Lbcher M5x15 auf @98 B an:

FCT 30 M12x1,25 / FCT60 M16x1,5

Installieren Sie das FCT mit vier M5x18-
Befestigungsschrauben Klasse 8,8: Das
Anzugsdrehmoment betrdgt 1 Nm (nur fir
Kalibrierzwecke)

C | Verbindung zu Delta xD D

E Fur die Kalibrierung angewandte Kraft

Weitere Informationen zur Kalibrierung siehe das mit dem Produkt mitgelieferte Zertifikat.

09/2020 4117216 B



Product Instructions

Ersatzteile
Explosionszeichnungen und Ersatzteillisten sind verfiigbar unter https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

Die Verwendung von Ersatzteilen, die nicht vom Hersteller geliefert werden, kann zu einem Abfall der Leistung oder zu
vermehrter Wartung, einem hoheren Vibrationsgrad und zur vollstandigen Aufhebung der Haftung des Herstellers fiihren.
Zugehorige Produkte

e  Delta 1D-, 6D- oder 7D-Datenanalysegerat (Mindest-Firmware-Version 2.8x)

e  ELRT (E-Puls-Elektroimpulswerkzeuge)

e  DeltaQC-Software (Programmierung und Riickverfolgbarkeit von Tests) - (Mindest-Software-Version 4.3.x)

o  Kabel

Olbad-Entsorgung
Befolgen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen, um das Olbad zur Reinigung/Entleerung des Ols zu entfernen:

1. Achten Sie darauf, dass die FCT-Schraube leicht geldst ist, da sonst die Verbindung zwischen Nietmutter und
Aufnehmer unter Belastung steht und sich der Sicherungsstift nicht entfernen Iasst.

2. Entfernen Sie mit einem flachen Schraubendreher die Blindstopfen, die den Sicherungsstift schiitzen, um
Zugang zur inneren Achse zu erhalten:

3. Flhren Sie eine M5-Schraube in das Sicherungsstiftgehduse ein und ziehen Sie damit den Sicherungsstift
heraus:

09/2020 421216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. Mit einem 3-mm-Innensechskantschliissel die drei seitlichen Schrauben M5 entfernen:

5. Heben Sie das Olbad von der FCT-Basis und bringen Sie es an einen geeigneten Ort zur Olentsorgung:

6. Entfernen Sie die Olabdeckung und entsorgen Sie das Ol:

09/2020 4317216 m



Product Instructions

7.  Entfernen Sie die Hauptschraube, die Unterlegscheibe und den Deckel, um das Ol vollstandig zu entfernen
und prifen Sie die Nietmutter auf Defekte oder GbermaRigen VerschleiB. Die Abdeckung kann mit zwei M6-
Schrauben entfernt werden:

Olbad-Montage
Fuhren Sie die folgenden Anweisungen aus, um das Olbad nach der Olreinigung zu montieren.

1. Setzen Sie das Olbad in die FCT-Basis ein und drehen Sie es, um die Nietmutterbohrung mit der Bohrung des
Messwertaufnehmers auszurichten:

09/2020 441216 m



Product Instructions

2. Setzen Sie den Sicherungsstift ein, um die Muttern auf dem
Aufnehmer zu sichern. Der Stift kann von beiden Seiten und bis zur
Mitte des FCTs eingefiihrt werden. Eine haptische Riickmeldung

erfolgt, wenn der Sicherungsstift in der richtigen Position zentriert
ist.

ACHTUNG! Der Sicherungsstift sollte ohne
libermaRige Kraftaufwand montiert werden.

3. Decken Sie das Sicherungsstiftgehause mit den Blindstopfen ab:

4.  Drehen Sie das Olbad, um das Desoutter-Logo mit dem Stecker auszurichten, und befestigen Sie die drei M5-

Schrauben mit einem 3-mm-Innensechskantschliissel, um das Olbad zu sichern:

09/2020 457216 m



Product Instructions

5. Flgen Sie die Abdeckung, die neue Unterlegscheibe und die neue Hauptschraube wieder zusammen:

6.  Fillen Sie das Olbad bis zur Markierung mit Ol 75W-90 nach:

ACHTUNG! Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Hauptschraube beim Nachfillen des
Olbades leicht geldst ist.

7. Installieren Sie die Olabdeckungen auf dem FCT.

09/2020 46 /216 m



Product Instructions

Nietmutter-Ersatz
Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen unten, um die Nietmutter zu ersetzen:

1. Entfernen und reinigen Sie das Olbad wie im Verfahren ,,0lbad-Entsorgung* beschrieben.

2.  Entfernen Sie den Haltering mit einem flachen Schraubendreher von der Nietmutter:

R

3. Driicken Sie die Nietmutter aus dem Olbad:

4.  Entfernen Sie die Radialdichtung und ersetzen Sie sie durch eine Neue:

09/2020 471216 m



Product Instructions

5. Montieren Sie die neue Nietmutter auf der FCT-Basis und sichern Sie sie mit dem Sicherungsstift. Der
Sicherungsstift sollte in der Verbindung zwischen Aufnehmer und Mutter zentriert sein. Eine haptische
Riickmeldung erfolgt, wenn der Sicherungsstift zentriert ist.

ACHTUNG! Der Sicherungsstift sollte ohne tbermaRige Kraftaufwand montiert
werden.

6. Montieren Sie das Olbad so, dass das Desoutter-Logo mit dem Stecker ausgerichtet ist, und befestigen Sie es
mit den drei M5-Schrauben:

7. Sichern Sie die Nietmutter mit einem neuen Haltering.

09/2020 481216 m



Product Instructions

8.  Flgen Sie die Abdeckung, die neue Unterlegscheibe und die neue Hauptschraube wieder zusammen:

9.  Fiillen Sie das Olbad bis zur Markierung mit Ol 75W-90 nach:

ACHTUNG! Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Hauptschraube beim Nachfiillen des
Olbades leicht geldst ist.

10. Installieren Sie die Olabdeckungen auf dem FCT.

09/2020 4917216 m



Product Instructions

Stilllegung

Anweisungen fiir das Recycling

Wenn ein Produkt seine Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, muss es fachgerecht recycelt werden. Zerlegen und recyceln Sie die
Komponenten in Ubereinstimmung mit den lokalen Richtlinien.

Informationen zum Recycling

TEIL RECYCELN ALS

1 Messwertgeber Stahl

2 Elektronische Gerate WEEE

3 Elektronikgehause Aluminium
4 Schrauben Stahl

5 Blindstopfen Kunststoff
6 Basis Stahl

7 Sicherungsstift Stahl

8 Nietmutter Stahl

9 Sicherungsring Stahl

10 Oldichtung Kunststoff
11 Olbad Aluminium
12 Abdeckung Stahl

13 Unterlegscheibe Stahl

14 Schraube Stahl

15 Olabdeckungen Kunststoff
16 O-Ringe Kunststoff

09/2020 50/216 m



Product Instructions

Informacion del producto

Informacion general

A ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones

Lea todas advertencias e instrucciones sobre seguridad.
No seguir las advertencias e instrucciones puede tener como resultado descarga eléctrica, incendio y/o
lesiones personales graves.

Asegurese de leer y entender todas las instrucciones:
o Informacion sobre seguridad entregada junto con las diferentes piezas del sistema.

e Instrucciones de producto para instalacion, funcionamiento y mantenimiento de las diferentes piezas del
sistema.

e Todas las regulaciones sobre seguridad legisladas localmente con relacién al sistema y piezas del
mismo.

Guarde las advertencias e instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Términos en las sefiales de seguridad

Los términos en las sefiales de seguridad Peligro, Advertencia, Precaucion y Aviso significan lo siguiente:

PELIGRO PELIGRO indica una situacion de riesgo que, si no se evita, provocara la muerte o lesiones

graves.

ADVERTENCIA ADVERTENCIA indica una situacién de riesgo que, si no se evita, podria provocar la muerte o

lesiones graves.

PRECAUCION PRECAUCION, usada con el simbolo de alerta de seguridad, indica una situacion de riesgo que, si

no se evita, podria provocar lesiones leves o moderadas.

jAVISO! AVISO se usa para abordar practicas no relacionadas con lesiones personales.

Garantia

La garantia del producto finalizara 12 meses después de usar el producto por primera vez, pero en cualquier caso
finalizara como tarde 13 meses tras la entrega.

La garantia no incluye desgaste ni rotura normales de piezas.

o Desgaste y rotura normales son los que requieren un cambio de pieza durante mantenimiento estandar de
herramientas para ese periodo teniendo en consideracion el nimero de aprietes y el par aplicado medio.

La garantia del producto se basa en el uso, mantenimiento y reparacién correctos de la herramienta y sus piezas
componentes.

La garantia no cubre el dafio a piezas que ocurre como resultado de un mantenimiento inadecuado o realizado por
partes distintas a Desoutter o sus Socios de Servicio Certificados durante el periodo de garantia.

Para evitar dafio o destruccion de piezas herramientas, dé servicio a la herramienta seglin los programas de
mantenimiento recomendados y siga las instrucciones correctas.

Las reparaciones en garantia se realizan Ginicamente en talleres de Desoutter o por Socios de Servicio Certificados.

Desoutter ofrece garantia extendida y mantenimiento preventivo de vanguardia a través de sus contratos ToolCover. Para
obtener informacion adicional contacte con su representante de servicio local.
Para motores eléctricos:

La garantia Gnicamente se aplicara si el motor eléctrico no ha sido abierto.

Sitio web

Inicio de sesion en Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com
Puede encontrar informacién concerniente a nuestros productos, accesorios y repuestos y materias publicadas en nuestra
pagina web.

09/2020 51/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Dimensiones

Tornillo de
cabeza
MODELO A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] hexagonal
[mm]
FCT30 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 18
Deuitlss |



Product Instructions

Descripcion general

Descripcién de producto

1. Cavidad
2. Tornillo principal
3. Conector de cable
4. Pernos de fijacion M5x18
3
Informacion técnica
. Sensibilidad de salida: 1,19 mV/IV
. Precision estatica: +0,5 % de lectura
. Temperatura de funcionamiento: 5°Ca40 °C (41 °F a 104 °F)
. indice IP (excepto conector): 40
e Peso:
o FCT30 2,4 kg -5,3 Ibs
o FCT60 2,4 kg -5,3 Ibs
Rango de carga N
MODELO Carga Min. Carga Min. Carga max. Carga max. Sobrecarga Sobrecarga
(N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Desritr | D)




Product Instructions

Rango de par Nm

MODELO Par Min. Par Min. Par Max. Par Max. Sobrecarga Sobrecarga
(Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
Pines del conector
PIN FUNCION PIN FUNCION
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B CLOCK F -15V
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN

Accesorios
NUmero de pieza Descripcion de elementos
6158117810 Llaves huecas 3/8”’-13 mm
6158117840 Llaves huecas 3/8”’-18 mm
Dosoittsn | D)




Product Instructions

Instalacion

Instrucciones de instalacion

FCT se ha diseflado para medir precarga de pinza y par relativo aplicados a juntas.

Seleccione el tamafio correcto de FCT, que esté dentro de la maxima capacidad de par de la herramienta usada.
Asegurese de instalar la base de FCT en una estacion de trabajo horizontal y estable para evitar/minimizar la vibracién o
el movimiento del sistema. Instale el FCT con cuatro pernos de fijacion M5x18 (véase las figuras siguientes):

L M5 T15
}@Q/ | A 98
/ | -
! | \fr\o\
! | x
AR l T
\ i /
\ . /
Ao X
e -

@ jAVISO! Apriete cuatro pernos de fijacion M5 hasta aproximadamente
5,5 Nm.

jAVISO! No instale el FCT cerca de una superficie que pueda limitar su campo de accion. Respete las siguientes
directrices a fin de asegurar que haya suficiente holgura entre el cable del transductor y cualquier superficie externa:

FCT30/60

- i

/ N

Asegurese de que el area operativa del FCT sea circular con un diametro de 600 mm (con el centro en el tornillo
principal del FCT) - véase la figura anterior.

Conectar el FCT al instrumento de medicion (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D o 7D versiéon minima de firmware 2,8x) a través
del cable de transductor.

Para obtener méas informacion acerca de Desoutter Delta, consulte la “Guia de Usuario de Delta” (Desoutter hay
disponibles guias de usuario en http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 55/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Funcionamiento

Instrucciones de configuracion

Retire la cubierta superior del FCT.
En secuencia, alinear verticalmente el tornillo principal (1) y el adaptador (2)
sobre la cavidad de trinquete del FCT.

@ jAVISO! Antes de usar, aseglrese de que al FCT se ha afiadido
correctamente aceite 75W-90.

Instrucciones de funcionamiento

Use la herramienta sobre la junta asegurandose de alinear la herramienta/transductor para evitar cualquier influencia de
fuerzas laterales que puedan afectar al resultado de la medicion. Incumplir este requisito y superar el maximo par nominal
puede provocar dafio irreversible al FCT.

Véase Lista de Repuestos para tornillos recomendados.

jAVISO! Afloje siempre el tornillo cuando no se utilice la FCT. Mantener el tornillo apretado durante un periodo
prolongado puede causar dafios permanentes en el transductor.

jAVISO! Sustituya el tornillo FCT y la arandela en intervalos de 30000 aprietes o si se detecta un desgaste excesivo.
Desoutter Delta muestra el nimero total de aprietes del tornillo principal. Para obtener mas informacion acerca de
Desoutter Delta, consulte la “Guia de Usuario de Delta” (Desoutter hay disponibles guias de usuario en
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

jAVISO! Realice una comprobacion manual del remache fileteado del FCT a intervalos de 30000 aprietes. La
comprobacién manual consiste en un apriete a mano para comprobar friccion anémala. Si falla la comprobacién
manual sustituya el remache fileteado FCT. Desoutter Delta muestra el nimero total de aprietes del tornillo principal.
Para obtener mds informacion acerca de Desoutter Delta, consulte la “Guia de Usuario de Delta” (Desoutter hay
disponibles guias de usuario en http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

jAVISO! Sustituya el aceite 75W-90 FCT a intervalos de 60000 aprietes. Desechar el aceite residual segin los
reglamentos locales. Desoutter Delta muestra el nimero total de aprietes del tornillo principal. Para obtener mas
informacién acerca de Desoutter Delta, consulte la “Guia de Usuario de Delta” (Desoutter hay disponibles guias de
usuario en http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 56 /216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Servicio
Instrucciones de mantenimiento

Limpieza

Mantenga el FCT limpio de viruta y polvo.

Después de usar, elimine cualquier rastro de aceite y polvo del FCT.
Use un trapo de limpieza anti-estatico para eliminar el polvo del FCT.
Evite utilizar detergentes abrasivos para limpiar el FCT.

Calibracion

La calibracion es un conjunto de operaciones que compara los valores indicados por un sistema de medicién a los valores
correspondientes realizados por estandares externos.

La precision de la electrénica deriva con el tiempo y la temperatura, lo que puede dar como resultado imprecision de las
mediciones.

La calibracién restaura los componentes del FCT a su precision especificada y asegura que el dispositivo todavia cumple
los estandares Desoultter.

Desoutter recomienda realizar una calibraciéon completa al menos una vez al afio. Se puede acortar este intervalo sobre la
base de las exigencias de su aplicacion.

Para hacer una calibracién completa, por favor contacte con un Servicio Técnico Desoutter certificado o un Laboratorio
de Calibracion de Fuerza (Laboratorio Acreditado ISO/IEC 17025 recomendado).

E
4

Conecte el equipo de calibracion a estas roscas:
FCT 30 M12x1,25 / FCT60 M16x1,5

Instale el FCT con cuatro pernos de fijacion M5x18 clase
8.8: par de apriete es 1 Nm ((nicamente para calibracién)

A 4 orificios M5x15 en @98 B

C Conexion a Delta xD. D

E Fuerza aplicada para la calibracién

Para obtener més informacion acerca del proceso de calibracién, consulte el certificado entregado con el producto.

09/2020 571216 m



Product Instructions

Repuestos
Hay disponibles vistas en despiece ordenado y listas de repuestos en https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

El uso de repuestos distintos a los suministrados originalmente por el fabricante puede tener como resultado la reduccién
de prestaciones o un aumento del mantenimiento y del nivel de vibracién y la cancelacidn total de la responsabilidad del
fabricante.
Productos relacionados

e  Analizador de datos Delta 1D, 6D o 7D (versién minima de firmware 2.8x)

e  ELRT (herramientas de impulsos eléctricas de Pulso E)

e  Software DeltaQC (programacion y trazabilidad de pruebas) - (versién minima de software 4.3.x)

e  Cables

Retirada de cuba de aceite
Siga las siguientes instrucciones para retirar la cuba de aceite para limpiar/descargar el aceite:

1. Aseglrese de que el tornillo FCT esté ligeramente flojo, de lo contrario la conexi6on remache
fileteado/transductor estara con carga y sera imposible retirar el pasador de trabado.

2. Utilizando un destornillador plano, retire los tapones ciegos protegiendo el pasador de trabado para obtener
acceso al eje interior:

3. Inserte un tornillo M5 en el alojamiento del pasador de trabado y utilicelo para extraer el pasador de trabado:

~N

w

09/2020 58 /216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4.  Utilizando una llave Allen hexagonal de 3 mm, retire los tres tornillos laterales M5:

5. Eleve la cuba de aceite de la base FCT y Ilévela a un lugar apropiado para la eliminacion del aceite:

6. Retire la cubierta de aceite y descarte el aceite:

09/2020 59/216 m



Product Instructions

7. Retire el tornillo principal, la arandela y la cubierta para retirar completamente el aceite e inspeccione el
remache fileteado por si hay defecto o excesivo desgaste. La cubierta se puede retirar usando dos tornillos M6:

Montaje de cuba de aceite
Siga las siguientes instrucciones para montar la cuba de aceite tras la limpieza de aceite.

1. Inserte la cuba de aceite en la base de FCT y gire hasta alinear el orificio del remache fileteado con el orificio
del transductor:

09/2020 60/216 m



Product Instructions

Inserte el pasador de trabado para asegurar el remache fileteado en el
transductor. El pasador se puede insertar desde cualquiera de los
lados y hasta llegar al medio del FCT. Cuando el pasador de trabado

esta centrado en la posicién correcta se proporciona retroinformacion
haptica.

@ jAVISO! El pasador de trabado debe montarse sin
excesiva fuerza.

3. Cubra el alojamiento del pasador de trabado con los tacos ciegos.

4.  Gire la cuba de Aceite para alinear el logo Desoutter con el conector y monte los tres tornillos M5 usando la

llave Allen hexagonal 3 mm para asegurar la cuba de aceite:

09/2020 61/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Reensamble la cubierta, la nueva arandela y el nuevo tornillo principal:

6. Rellene la cuba de aceite hasta la sefial marcada dentro del cuenco con aceite 75W-90:

@ iAVISO! Asegurese de que el tornillo principal esté ligeramente flojo mientras se
rellena la cuba de aceite.

7. Instale las cubiertas de aceite sobre el FCT.

09/2020 62 /216 m



Product Instructions

Sustitucion del remache fileteado
Siga las instrucciones siguientes para sustituir el remache fileteado:

1. Retirey limpie la cuba de aceite como se describe en el procedimiento “Retirada de cuba de aceite”.

2. Retire el anillo de retencién del remache fileteado usando un destornillador plano:

3. Empuje el remache fileteado fuera de la cuba de aceite:

4. Retire la junta de sellado radial y sustituya por uno nuevo:

09/2020 63 /216 m



Product Instructions

5. Monte el remache fileteado nuevo sobre la base de FCT y asegurelo con el pasador de trabado. El pasador de
trabado debe estar centrado en la conexion transductor-remache fileteado. Cuando el pasador de trabado esta
centrado se proporciona retroinformacion haptica.

@ jAVISO! El pasador de trabado debe montarse sin excesiva fuerza.

6. Monte la cuba de aceite alineando el logo de Desoutter con el conector y asegure con los tres tornillos M5:

7. Bloquee el remache fileteado con un nuevo anillo de retencion.

09/2020 64 /216 m



Product Instructions

8. Reensamble la cubierta, la nueva arandela y el nuevo tornillo principal:

9. Rellene la cuba de aceite con aceite hasta la sefial marcada dentro del cuenco con aceite 75W-90:

@ iAVISO! Asegurese de que el tornillo principal esté ligeramente flojo mientras se
rellena la cuba de aceite.

10. Instale las cubiertas de aceite sobre el FCT.

09/2020 65/216 m



Product Instructions

Retirada del servicio

Instrucciones de reciclaje

Cuando un producto ha servido para su propdsito, tiene que ser reciclado correctamente. Desmantele el producto y recicle
los componentes segun la legislacién local.

Informacion de reciclaje

PIEZA RECICLAR COMO
1 Transductor Acero
2 Equipo electrénico WEEE
3 Carcasa electronica Aluminio
4 Tornillos Acero
5 Tapones ciegos Plastico
6 Base Acero
7 Pasador de trabado Acero
8 Remache fileteado Acero
9 Anillo de retencion Acero
10 Empaquetadura de aceite Plastico — @///%
. .. ‘g
11 Cuba de aceite Aluminio = ~
12 Tapa Acero c
13 Arandela Acero
14 Tornillo Acero
15 Cubiertas de aceite Plastico
16 Anillos téricos Plastico

09/2020 66 /216 m



Product Instructions

Informagdes do Produto

Informacgdes gerais

A

ADVERTENCIA Risco de leséo

Leia todas as adverténcias e instrucdes de seguranga.
A falha em seguir as adverténcias e instrugdes de seguranca pode resultar em choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou
lesBes pessoais graves.

Certifique-se de ler e entender todas as instrucoes:

o Informagdes de seguranca sdo entregues junto com as diversas partes do sistema.

e Instrugdes do produto para instalagdo, operacdo e manutengao das diversas partes do sistema.
e Todas as regulacdes de seguranga legisladas localmente em relacdo ao sistema e partes deste.
Guarde todas as adverténcias e instru¢des para referéncia futura.

Palavras de sinais de seguranca

As palavras de sinais de seguranga Perigo, Adverténcia, Cuidado e Aviso tém os seguintes significados:

PERIGO PERIGO indica uma situacdo perigosa a qual, se ndo evitada, resultara em morte ou leséo grave.

ADVERTENCIA ADVERTENCIA indica uma situacdo perigosa a qual, se ndo evitada, poderia resultar em morte

ou lesdo grave.

CUIDADO CUIDADO, usado com o simbolo de alerta de seguranca, indica uma situagdo perigosa que, se ndo
evitada, poderia resultar em lesio menor ou moderada.
AVISO! AVISO! é usado para indicar praticas ndo relacionadas a lesdo pessoal.
Garantia

A garantia do produto expirard em 12 meses ap6s a primeira colocagdo do produto em uso, mas deve expirar em
qualquer caso no maximo 13 meses ap6s a entrega.

O desgaste normal de pegas ndo esta incluido na garantia.

o O desgaste normal é aquele que exige a troca de uma peca durante a manutencdo de ferramentas padrdo para
aquele periodo levando em consideracdo o nimero de apertos e torque médio aplicado.

A garantia do produto se baseia no uso, manutencao e reparos corretos da ferramenta e das pecas que a compde.

O dano a pecas que ocorre como resultado de manutencdo inadequada ou realizada por terceiros diferentes da
Desoutter ou seus Parceiros de Servigo Certificados durante o periodo da garantia ndo est coberto pela garantia.

Para evitar danos ou destruicdo de pecas da ferramenta, faca manutencdo da ferramenta de acordo com as
programacdes de manutencao recomendadas e siga as instrugdes corretas.

Reparos de garantia somente sdo realizados nas oficinas da Desoutter ou pelos Parceiros de Servigo Certificados.

A Desoutter oferece garantia estendida e manutencéo preventiva de exceléncia através de seus contratos ToolCover. Para
mais informag@es, entre em contato com seu representante de servicos local.

Para motores elétricos:

A garantia pode somente se aplicar quando o motor elétrico ndo foi aberto.

Site

Faca login na Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com

Voceé pode encontrar informagdes em relacdo a nossos produtos, acessorios, pecas de reposicao e matérias publicadas em
nosso site.

09/2020 67 /216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Dimensionamento

DA

\\Earafuso de cabeca
sextavada

Parafuso de

MODELO A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] Secxigsgza
[mm]
FCT30 9 115 157,8 1258 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157,8 1258 98 18
Desoitsn | B




Product Instructions

Viséo geral

Descri¢cdo do produto

1.  Soquete
2. Parafuso principal
3. Conector de cabo
4.  Parafusos de fixacdo M5x18
3
Informacgdes técnicas
. Sensibilidade de saida: 1,19 mV/IV
. Precisdo estatica: +0,5% de leitura
. Temperatura de operacéo: 5°Ca40°C-41°Fall4°F
. indice IP (exceto o conector): 40
e Peso:
o FCT30 2,4kg-531b
o FCT60 2,4kg-531b
Faixa de carga N
Carga Carga Carga Carga Sobrecarga Sobrecarga
MODELO minima minima maxima maxima (N) (Ib)
(N) (Ib) (N) (Ib)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Deuitlss |




Product Instructions

Faixa de torque Nm

Torque Torque Torque Torque Sobrecarga Sobrecarga
MODELO minimo minimo maximo maximo (Nm) (Ib pé)
(Nm) (Ib pé) (Nm) (Ib pé)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
PINAGEM do conector
PINO FUNCAO PINO FUNCAO
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B CLOCK F -15Vv
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN
Acessorios
NUmero de peca Descricéo do item
6158117810 Soquetes de luva de 3/8°-13 mm
6158117840 Soquetes de luva de 3/8°’-18mm
Deuitlss |




Product Instructions

Instalacéo

Instrugdes de instalacéo

O FCT foi projetado para medir pré-carga de fixagao e torque relativo aplicado a juntas.

Selecione o tamanho correto do FCT que esteja dentro da capacidade de torque maxima da ferramenta utilizada.
Certifique-se de instalar a base do FCT em uma estacdo de trabalho horizontal estavel para evitar/minimizar qualquer
vibragdo ou movimento do sistema. Instale o FCT com quatro parafusos de fixacdo M5x18 (veja as figuras abaixo):

L M5 T15
}@Q/ | A 98
/ | -
! | \fr\o\
! | x
AR l T
\ i /
\ . /
Ao X
e -

1l

AVISO! Aperte os quatro parafusos de fixagdo M5 a até
aproximadamente 5,5 Nm.

AVISO! Nao instale o FCT préximo a qualquer superficie que possa limitar sua faixa de acéo. Respeite as seguintes
orientagdes para certificar-se que ha uma folga entre o cabo do transdutor e qualquer superficie externa:

FCT30/60

- i

/ N

Certifique-se que a &rea de operagdo do FCT seja circular com diametro de 600 mm (com o centro no parafuso
principal do FCT) — veja a figura acima.

Conecte o FCT ao instrumento de medigdo (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D ou 7D com versdo de firmware minima 2.8x) através
do cabo do transdutor.

Para mais informacgoes sobre o Desoutter Delta, consulte 0 “Guia de Usudrio Delta” (0s Guias de Usuario da Desoutter
estdo disponiveis em http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 71/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Operacgéo

Instrugdes de configuracéo

Remova a tampa superior do FCT.
Em seguida, alinhe verticalmente o parafuso principal (1) e o adaptador (2) no
soquete de catraca do FCT.

AVISO! Antes do uso, certifique-se que o dleo 75W-90 tenha sido
corretamente colocado no FCT.

Instrugcdes de operacéo

Opere a ferramentas na junta certificando-se de alinhar a ferramenta/transdutor para evitar qualquer influéncia de forcas
laterais que podem afetar o resultado da medicdo. A falha em cumprir com este requisito e exceder o torque nominal
méximo pode causar dano irreversivel ao FCT.

Consulte a Lista de Pegas de Reposi¢do para os parafusos recomendados.

AVISO! Sempre solte o parafuso quando a FCT ndo estiver em uso. Manter o parafuso apertado por um periodo
prolongado pode levar a danos permanentes ao transdutor.

AVISO! Substitua o parafuso e a arruela do FCT em intervalos de 30000 apertos ou se desgaste excessivo for detectado.
O Desoutter Delta mostra o nimero total de apertos do parafuso principal. Para mais informacdes sobre o Desoutter
Delta, consulte 0 “Guia de Usuario Delta” (0s Guias de Usuario da Desoutter estdo disponiveis em
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

AVISO! Faca uma verificagdo manual da insercdo de porca de rebite do FCT em intervalos de 30000 apertos. A
verificacdo manual consiste de um aperto leve com as méos para verificar por friccdo anormal. Substitua a insercédo de
porca de rebite do FCT se a verificagdo manual falhar. O Desoutter Delta mostra o nimero total de apertos do parafuso
principal. Para mais informacdes sobre o Desoutter Delta, consulte 0 “Guia de Usudrio Delta” (0s Guias de Usuério da
Desoultter estdo disponiveis em http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

AVISO! Substitua o 6leo 75W-90 do FCT em intervalos de 60000 apertos. Descarte o 6leo residual de acordo com as
regulacdes locais. O Desoutter Delta mostra o nimero total de apertos do parafuso principal. Para mais informagdes
sobre o Desoutter Delta, consulte 0 “Guia de Usudrio Delta” (0s Guias de Usuario da Desoutter estdo disponiveis em
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 721216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Manutencao
Instrugdes de manutencgao

Limpeza

Mantenha o FCT livre de limalha de ferro e po.

Apbs 0 uso, remova quaisquer sinais de leo e p6 do FCT.

Use um pano de limpeza antiestatico para remover o p6 do FCT.
Evite usar detergentes fortes para limpar o FCT.

Calibracédo

A calibragdo é um conjunto de operagdes que compara os valores indicados por um sistema de medicdo aos valores
correspondentes indicados por padrdes externos.

A precisdo de equipamentos eletronicos com o tempo e a temperatura, pode resultar em medigdo imprecisa.

A calibracdo restaura os componentes do FCT as suas precisdes especificadas e garante que o dispositivo ainda atenda os
padrdes da Desoutter.

A Desoutter recomenda realizar uma calibragdo completa pelo menos uma vez ao ano. VVocé pode encurtar esse intervalo
com base nas demandas de sua aplicagéo.

Para realizar uma calibracdo completa, entre em contato com um Técnico de Servigo Desoutter ou um Laboratério de
Calibragéo de Forga (um Laboratério Acreditado ISO/IEC 17025 é recomendado).

Conecte 0 equipamento de calibragéo a essas roscas:
FCT 30 M12x1,25 / FCT60 M16x1,5

Instale o FCT com quatro parafusos de fixagdo M5x18
C Conexao ao Delta xD D | classe 8.8: o torque de aperto é de 1 Nm (somente para
fins de calibragéo)

A | 4 orificios M5x15 no @98 B

E Forca aplicada para a calibracdo

Para mais informacdes sobre o processo de calibracéo, consulte o certificado entregue com o produto.

09/2020 731216 m



Product Instructions

Pecas de reposicéo
Vistas explodidas e listas de pecas de reposigao estdo disponiveis em https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

O uso de pegas de reposicdo diferentes das originais fornecidas pelo fabricante pode resultar em uma queda de
desempenho ou no aumento de manutencdo e nivel de vibracdo e no cancelamento total da responsabilidade do
fabricante.
Produtos relacionados

e Analisador de dados Delta 1D, 6D ou 7D (versdo de firmware minima 2.8x)

e  ELRT (ferramentas de pulso elétrico E-pulse)

e  Software DeltaQC (programagao e rastreabilidade de testes) - (versao de firmware minima 4.3x)

e  Cabos

Remocao do reservatorio de 6leo
Siga as instrucdes abaixo para remover o reservatorio de 6leo para limpeza/descarga do 6leo:

1.  Certifique-se que o parafuso do FCT esteja ligeiramente solto, sendo a conexao da insercéo de porca de rebite
[transdutor esta abaixo da carga e sera impossivel remover o pino de travamento.

2. Usando uma chave de fenda plana, remova os buj6es cegos protegendo o pino de travamento para obter acesso
ao eixo interno:

3. Insira um parafuso M5 na carcaca do pino de travamento e use-o para retirar o pino de travamento:

~N

w

09/2020 741216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4.  Usando uma chave Allen sextavada de 3 mm, remova os trés parafusos laterais M5:

5. Levante o reservatorio de 6leo da base do FCT e coloque-o em um local apropriado para o descarte do dleo:

6. Remova a tampa de dleo e descarte 0 dleo:

09/2020 751216 m



Product Instructions

7. Remova o parafuso principal, arruela e tampa para eliminar completamente o 6leo e inspecione a insercéo de
porca de rebite por qualquer defeito ou desgaste excessivo. A tampa pode ser removidas usando dois parafusos
M6:

Montagem do reservatorio de 6leo
Execute as instrugdes abaixo para montar o reservatorio de 6leo apds a limpeza de dleo.

1. Insira o reservatorio de 6leo na base do FCT e gire-o para alinhar o orificio da inser¢do de porca de rebite com
o orificio do transdutor.

09/2020 76 /216 m



Product Instructions

2. Insira o pino de travamento para prender a inser¢do de porca de rebite
no transdutor. O pino pode ser inserido de ambos os lados e até que o
meio do FCT seja alcangado. Uma sensagdo tatil é fornecida quando
0 pino de travamento ¢ centralizado na posi¢ao correta.

AVISO! O pino de travamento deve ser montado sem
forca excessiva.

3. Cubraa carcaca do pino de travamento com os bujdes cegos:

4.  Gire o reservatorio de 6leo para alinhar o logotipo da Desoutter com o conector e monte os trés parafusos M5
usando uma chave Allen sextavada de 3 mm para prender o reservatério de 6leo:

09/2020 771216 m



Product Instructions

5. Remonte a tampa, a nova arruela e o novo parafuso principal:

6. Reabasteca o reservatorio de dleo até o sinal marcado interno com 6leo 75W-90:

AVISO! Certifique-se que o parafuso principal esteja levemente frouxo ao
reabastecer o reservatorio de dleo.

7. Instale as tampas de 6leo no FCT.

09/2020 781216 m



Product Instructions

Substituicdo da insercdo de porca de rebite
Siga as instrugdes abaixo para substituir a inser¢éo de porca de rebite:

1. Remova e limpe o reservatério de 6leo como descrito no procedimento “Remogao de reservatorio de 6leo”.

2. Remova o anel de retencéo da insercdo de porca de rebite usando uma chave de fenda plana:

3. Empurre a insercao de porca de rebite para fora do reservatorio de 6leo:

4. Remova a vedagdo radial e substitua-a por uma nova:

09/2020 791216 m



Product Instructions

5. Monte a nova insercdo de porca de rebite na base do FCT e prenda-a com o pino de travamento. O pino de
travamento deve ser centralizado na conexdo transdutor-insercdo de porca de rebite. Uma sensacdo tatil é
fornecida quando o pino de travamento € centralizado.

@ AVISO! O pino de travamento deve ser montado sem forga excessiva.

6. Monte o reservatdrio de 6leo alinhando o logotipo da Desoutter com o conector e prenda com os trés parafusos
M5:

7. Prendaa insercéo de porca de rebite com um novo anel de retencéo.

09/2020 80/216 m



Product Instructions

8. Remonte a tampa, a nova arruela e o novo parafuso principal:

9. Reabasteca o reservatdrio de 6leo até o sinal marcado interno com éleo 75W-90:

AVISO! Certifique-se que o parafuso principal esteja levemente frouxo ao
reabastecer o reservatorio de dleo.

10. Instale as tampas de 6leo no FCT.

09/2020 81/216 m



Product Instructions

Retirada de servico

Instrugdes de reciclagem

Quando um produto ja serviu a seu proposito, ele deve ser reciclado adequadamente. Desmonte o produto e recicle os
componentes de acordo com a legislacdo local.

Informagdes sobre reciclagem

PECA RECICLE COMO

1 Transdutor Aco

2 Equipamento elétrico WEEE
3 Invélucro eletrdnico Aluminio
4 Parafusos Aco

5 Bujdes cegos Plastico
6 Base Aco

7 Pino de travamento Aco

8  Insercao de porca de rebite Ago

9 Anel de retencdo Ago
10 Gaxeta de 6leo Pléastico
11 Reservatorio de 6leo Aluminio
12 Capa Aco
13 Arruela Aco
14 Parafuso Aco
15 Tampas de 6leo Plastico
16 Anéis-O Plastico

09/2020 82/216 m



Product Instructions

Informazioni sul prodotto

Informazioni generali

A AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni

Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni di sicurezza.
La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni puo provocare scosse elettriche, incendi e/o
lesioni gravi.

Assicurarsi di leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni:

e Informazioni sulla sicurezza fornite insieme alle diverse parti del sistema.

e Istruzioni per l'installazione, il funzionamento e la manutenzione delle diverse parti del sistema.
e Tutte le norme di sicurezza stabilite a livello locale riguardo al sistema e le relative parti.
Conservare tutti gli avvisi e le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Terminologia dei segnali di sicurezza

I termini dei segnali di sicurezza Pericolo, Avvertenza, Attenzione e Avviso hanno il seguente significato:

PERICOLO PERICOLO indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, provochera la morte o lesioni

gravi.

AVVERTENZA  AVVERTENZA indica una situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare la morte

o lesioni gravi.

ATTENZIONE ATTENZIONE Indica una situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare lesioni di

scarsa 0 minore gravita.

AVVISO! AVVISO! viene utilizzato riguardo pratiche non correlate a lesioni personali.

Garanzia

La garanzia del prodotto scadra 12 mesi dopo la prima messa in uso del prodotto, ma in ogni caso scadra entro 13
mesi dalla consegna.

La normale usura delle parti non ¢ inclusa nella garanzia.

o Lanormale usura ¢ quella che richiede un cambio di parte durante la manutenzione standard degli strumenti per
quel periodo, tenendo conto del numero di serraggi e della coppia media applicata.

La garanzia del prodotto si basa sul corretto uso, manutenzione e riparazione dello strumento e dei suoi componenti.

Danni a parti che si verificano a seguito di una manutenzione inadeguata o eseguita da entita diverse da Desoutter o
dai loro partner di assistenza certificati durante il periodo di garanzia non sono coperti dalla garanzia.

Per evitare danni o la distruzione di parti di utensili, eseguire la manutenzione dello strumento secondo i programmi
di manutenzione consigliati e seguire le istruzioni corrette.

Le riparazioni in garanzia vengono eseguite solo nelle officine Desoutter o presso partner di assistenza certificati.

Con i suoi contratti ToolCover, Desoutter offre una garanzia estesa e una manutenzione preventiva allo stato dell'arte. Per
ulteriori informazioni, contattare il rappresentante locale della manutenzione.

Per i motori elettrici:

La garanzia si applica soltanto quando il motore elettrico non é stato aperto.

Sito Web

Per accedere a Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com

E possibile trovare informazioni relative ai nostri prodotti, accessori, parti di ricambio e materiale pubblicato sul nostro
sito web.

09/2020 83/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Dimensionamento

DA

C
MODEL A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] Testaavite
esagonale[mm]
FCT30 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 18

09/2020 84 /216 B



Product Instructions

Informazioni generali

Descrizione del prodotto

1. Presa
2. Vite principale
3. Connettore del cavo
4. Bulloni di fissaggio M5x18
1,19 mVvV/V
. Precisione statica: + 0,5% della lettura
. Temperatura di funzionamento: da5°Ca40°C-dadl°Fal04°F
. Indice IP (eccetto connettore): 40
e Peso:
o FCT30 2,4 kg - 5,3 libbre
o FCT60 2,4 kg - 5,3 libbre
Range di carico N
Carico min. Carico min. Carico max. Carico max. | Sovraccarico | Sovraccarico
MODELLO (N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Deuitlss |



Product Instructions

Intervallo di coppia Nm

MODELLO Coppig(Nm) Coppiamin. | Coppia(Nm) | Coppiamax. | Sovraccarico | Sovraccarico
min. (ft Ibs) max. (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
PIEDINATURA del connettore
PIN FUNZIONE PIN FUNZIONE
H MISO J CS.ANGOLO
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B OROLOGIO F -15Vv
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN

Accessori
Numero di serie Descrizione della parte
6158117810 Prese di guida a manicotto 3/8" - 13mm
6158117840 Prese di guida a manicotto 3/8" - 18mm
09/2020 86 /216

 Desonttoe | B




Product Instructions

Installazione

Istruzioni per l'installazione

FCT é progettato per misurare il precarico della morsa e la coppia relativa applicata ai giunti.

Selezionare la misura corretta dell'FCT, che sia entro la massima capacita di coppia dell'avvitatore da testare.

Assicurarsi di installare la base dell'FCT su una stazione di lavoro orizzontale stabile per evitare/ridurre al minimo le
vibrazioni o il movimento del sistema. Installare I'FCT con quattro bulloni di fissaggio M5x18 (vedere le figure seguenti):

L M5 V15
R RN R
-3 | %98
/ | Y
! | x
L E—
\ | 1
\ ! /
A | -}
\"‘-a___“i-_ﬂ’_//

@ AWVISO! Stringere le quattro viti di fissaggio M5 fino a circa 5,5 Nm.
AVWVISO! Non installare I'FCT vicino a superfici che potrebbero limitare il raggio d'azione. Rispettare le seguenti linee
guida per assicurarsi che vi sia uno spazio tra il cavo del trasduttore e qualsiasi superficie esterna:

FCT30/60

- i

/ N

Assicurarsi che I'area operativa dell'FCT sia circolare con un diametro di 600 mm (con il centro sulla vite principale
dell'FCT) - vedere la figura sopra.

Collegare I'FCT allo strumento di misura (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D o 7D versione minima del firmware 2.8x) tramite il
cavo del trasduttore.

Per ulteriori informazioni su Desoutter Delta, fare riferimento alla "Guida per 'utente Delta™ (le guide per gli utenti di
Desoutter sono disponibili all'indirizzo http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 871216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Funzionamento

Istruzioni di configurazione

Rimuovere il coperchio superiore dell'FCT.
In sequenza, allineare verticalmente la vite principale (1) e I'adattatore (2) sulla
presa a cricchetto dell'FCT.

AVVISO! Prima dell'uso, assicurarsi che I'olio 75W-90 sia stato
correttamente aggiunto all'FCT.

Istruzioni per I'uso

Azionare lo strumento sul giunto assicurandosi di allineare lo strumento/trasduttore per evitare qualsiasi influenza da
forze laterali che possono influenzare il risultato della misurazione. Il mancato rispetto di questo requisito e il
superamento della coppia nominale massima possono causare danni irreversibili all'FCT.

Vedere Elenco parti di ricambio per le viti consigliate.

AWVISO! Allentare sempre la vite quando I'FCT non € in uso Mantenendo la vite serrata per un tempo prolungato
potrebbero verificarsi danni permanenti al trasduttore.

AVVISO! Sostituire la vite e la rondella FCT a intervalli di 30000 serraggi o se viene rilevata un'usura eccessiva.
Desoutter Delta mostra il numero totale di serraggi della vite principale. Per ulteriori informazioni su Desoutter Delta,
fare riferimento alla "Guida per l'utente Delta" (le guide per gli utenti di Desoutter sono disponibili all'indirizzo
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

AVVISO! Eseguire un controllo manuale del dado FCT a intervalli di 30000 serraggi. Il controllo manuale consiste in un
serraggio a mani nude per verificare eventuali attriti anomali. Sostituire il dado FCT se il controllo manuale fallisce.
Desoutter Delta mostra il numero totale di serraggi della vite principale. Per ulteriori informazioni su Desoutter Delta,
fare riferimento alla "Guida per ['utente Delta" (le guide per gli utenti di Desoutter sono disponibili all'indirizzo
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

AVWVISO! Sostituire I'olio 75W-90 per FCT a intervalli di 60000 serraggi. Smaltire I'olio usato in conformita con le
normative locali. Desoutter Delta mostra il numero totale di serraggi della vite principale. Per ulteriori informazioni su
Desoutter Delta, fare riferimento alla "Guida per I'utente Delta" (le guide per gli utenti di Desoutter sono disponibili
all'indirizzo http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 88 /216 B


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Servizio
Istruzioni per la manutenzione

Pulizia

Mantenere FCT pulito da trucioli e polvere.

Dopo l'uso, rimuovere eventuali tracce di olio, grasso e polvere dall'FCT.
Utilizzare un panno antistatico per rimuovere la polvere dal DJS per I'FCT.
Evitare l'uso di detergenti aggressivi per pulire I'FCT.

Calibrazione

La calibrazione & un insieme di operazioni che confronta i valori indicati da un sistema di misurazione con i
corrispondenti valori realizzati da standard esterni.

L'accuratezza dell'elettronica va alla deriva con il tempo e la temperatura, il che pud causare imprecisioni nella
misurazione.

La calibrazione ripristina i componenti dell'FCT con la precisione specificata e garantisce che il dispositivo soddisfi
ancora gli standard Desoutter.

Desoutter consiglia di eseguire una calibrazione completa almeno una volta all'anno. E possibile abbreviare questo
intervallo in base alle esigenze della propria applicazione.

Per eseguire una calibrazione completa, si prega di contattare un tecnico certificato per I'assistenza Desoutter o un
Laboratorio di calibrazione della forza (laboratorio accreditato ISO/IEC 17025 consigliato).

E

4

Collegare I'apparecchiatura di calibrazione a questi

A | 4 fori M5x15 su @98 B thread:

FCT 30 M12x1,25 / FCT60 M16x1,5

Installare I'FCT con quattro bulloni di fissaggio M5x18
C Connessione a Delta XD D | classe 8.8: la coppia di serraggio € 1 Nm (solo a scopo di
calibrazione)

E Forza applicata per la calibrazione

Per ulteriori informazioni sul processo di calibrazione, fare riferimento al certificato fornito con il prodotto.

09/2020 89/216 m



Product Instructions

Parti di ricambio

Le viste esplose e gli elenchi delle parti di ricambio sono  disponibili  all'indirizzo
https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

L'uso di parti di ricambio diverse da quelli originariamente fornite dal produttore pud comportare un calo delle

prestazioni o una maggiore manutenzione e livello di vibrazione e una totale cancellazione della responsabilita del
produttore.

Prodotti correlati

e Analizzatore di dati Delta 1D, 6D o 7D (versione minima del firmware 2.8x)
e  ELRT (strumenti a impulsi elettrici E-pulse)

e  Software DeltaQC (programmazione e tracciabilita dei test) - (versione minima del software 4.3.x)
. Cavi

Rimozione del bagno d'olio
Seguire le istruzioni seguenti per rimuovere il bagno d'olio per la pulizia/ lo scarico dell'olio:

1. Accertarsi che la vite dell'FCT sia leggermente allentata, altrimenti la connessione dado/trasduttore & sotto
carico e sara impossibile rimuovere il perno di bloccaggio.

2. Usando un cacciavite piatto, rimuovere i tappi ciechi che proteggono il perno di bloccaggio per accedere
all'asse interno:

3. Inserire una vite M5 nella sede del perno di bloccaggio e utilizzarla per estrarre il perno di bloccaggio:

N

w

09/2020 90 /216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. Utilizzando una chiave esagonale da 3 mm, rimuovere le tre viti laterali M5:

5. Sollevare il bagno d'olio dalla base dell'FCT e portarlo in un luogo appropriato per lo smaltimento dell'olio:

6. Rimuovere il coperchio dell'olio e scartare I'olio:

09/2020 91/216 m



Product Instructions

7. Rimuovere la vite principale, la rondella e il coperchio per rimuovere completamente l'olio e ispezionare il
dado per individuare eventuali difetti o usura eccessiva. Il coperchio pud essere rimosso usando due viti M6:

Montaggio del bagno d'olio
Seguire le istruzioni seguenti per montare il bagno d'olio dopo la pulizia dell'olio.

1. Inserire il bagno d'olio nella base dell'FCT e ruotarlo per allineare il foro del dado con il foro del trasduttore:

09/2020 92 /216 m



Product Instructions

2. Inserire il perno di bloccaggio per fissare il dado sul trasduttore. Il
perno pud essere inserito da entrambi i lati e fino a raggiungere il
centro dell'FCT. Viene fornito un feedback tattile quando il perno di
bloccaggio é centrato nella posizione corretta.

AWVISO! Il perno di bloccaggio deve essere montato
senza forza eccessiva.

3. Coprire l'alloggiamento del perno di bloccaggio con i tappi ciechi:

4. Ruotare il bagno d'olio per allineare il logo Desoutter con il connettore e montare le tre viti M5 usando una
chiave esagonale da 3 mm per fissare il bagno d'olio:

09/2020 93/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Rimontare il coperchio, la nuova rondella e la nuova vite principale:

6. Riempire il bagno d'olio fino al segno indicato all'interno della ciotola con olio 75W-90:

AVVISO! Accertarsi che la vite principale sia leggermente allentata durante il
riempimento del bagno d'olio.

7. Installare i coperchi dell'olio sull'FCT.

09/2020 94 /216 m



Product Instructions

Sostituzione del dado
Seguire le istruzioni seguenti per sostituire il dado:

1. Rimuovere e pulire il bagno d'olio come descritto nella procedura "Rimozione del bagno d'olio".

2. Rimuovere l'anello di sicurezza dal dado usando un cacciavite piatto:

R

3. Spingere il dado fuori dal bagno d'olio:

4. Rimuovere la guarnizione radiale e sostituirla con una nuova:

09/2020 95/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Montare il nuovo dado sulla base dell'FCT e fissarlo con il perno di bloccaggio. Il perno di bloccaggio deve
essere centrato nella connessione trasduttore-dado. Viene fornito un feedback tattile quando il perno di
bloccaggio é centrato.

@ AWVISO! Il perno di bloccaggio deve essere montato senza forza eccessiva.

6. Montare il bagno d'olio allineando il logo Desoutter con il connettore e fissare le tre viti M5:

7. Bloccare il dado con un nuovo anello di ritegno.

09/2020 96 /216 m



Product Instructions

8.  Rimontare il coperchio, la nuova rondella e la nuova vite principale:

9.  Riempire il bagno d'olio fino al segno indicato all'interno della ciotola con olio 75W-90:

AVVISO! Accertarsi che la vite principale sia leggermente allentata durante il
riempimento del bagno d'olio.

10. Installare i coperchi dell'olio sull'FCT.

09/2020 97 /216 m



Product Instructions

Messa fuori servizio

Istruzioni per il riciclo

Quando un prodotto é arrivato alla fine della sua vita utile, deve essere riciclato correttamente. Smontare il prodotto e
riciclare i componenti secondo la legislazione locale.

Informazioni sul riciclaggio

TIPO DI
PARTE et &
1 Trasduttore Acciaio
2 Equipaggiamento elettronico RAEE
3 Contenitore elettronico Alluminio
4 Viti Acciaio
5 Tappi ciechi Plastica
6 Base Acciaio
7 Perno di bloccaggio Acciaio
8 Dado Acciaio
9 Anello di ritegno Acciaio
10 Guarnizione dell'olio Plastica
11 Bagno d'olio Alluminio
12 Coperchio Acciaio
13 Rondella Acciaio
14 Vite Acciaio
15 Coperchi dell'olio Plastica
16 O-ring Plastica
09/2020 98 /216 m



Product Instructions

Produktinformation

Allman information

A VARNING Risk for skada

Lés alla sakerhetsvarningar och alla instruktioner.
Underlatenhet att folja varningarna och instruktionerna kan leda till elektrisk stot, brand och/eller allvarlig
personskada.

Se till att du laser och forstar alla instruktioner:

o Sékerhetsinformation levereras tillsammans med systemets olika delar.

e Produktinstruktioner for installation, drift och underhéll av de olika delarna av systemet.
o Alla lokalt lagstiftade sakerhetshestammelser med avseende pa systemet och delar darav.
Spara alla varningar och instruktioner for framtida referens.

Sakerhetssignalord

Sékerhetssignalorden Fara, Varning och Forsiktighet har foljande betydelse:

FARA FARA indikerar en farlig situation som, om den inte undviks, leder till dodsfall eller allvarliga
skador.
VARNING VARNING indikerar en farlig situation som, om den inte undviks, kan leda till dédsfall eller

allvarliga skador.

FORSIKTIGHET  VARNING! anvinds med sakerhetsvarningssymbolen, indikerar en farlig situation som, om den
inte undviks, kan resultera i mindre eller mattlig skada.

OBS! OBS! anvénds for att uppmarksamma praxis ej relaterad till personskador.

GARANTI

e  Produktgarantin l6per ut 12 ménader efter att produkten forst anvands men ska i alla handelser I6pa ut senast 13
manader efter leveransen.

e Normalt slitage pé delar ingdr ej i garantin.
o Normalt slitage ar det som kraver ett delbyte under verktygets standardunderhéll under den perioden med hinsyn
till antalet &tdragningar och genomsnittligt applicerat vridmoment.

e Produktgarantin ar beroende av korrekt anvindning, underhall och reparation av verktyget och dess delar.

e Skador pa delar som uppstar till foljd av otillrackligt underhdll eller utforda av andra &n Desoutter eller deras
certifierade servicepartners under garantiperioden omfattas inte av garantin.

e Utfor underhdll p& verktyget enligt de rekommenderade underhalisplanerna och f6lj de rétta instruktionerna for att
undvika skador eller forstorelse av verktygsdelar.

e  Garantireparationer utfors endast i Desoutter verkstader eller av certifierade servicepartners.

Desoutter erbjuder utokad garanti och modernt férebyggande underhall genom sina ToolCover-kontrakt. For ytterligare
information kontakta din lokala servicerepresentant.

For elektriska motorer:

. Garantin géller endast nér elmotorn inte har éppnats.

Webbplats

Logga in pa Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com

Du Kkan hitta information om vara produkter, tillbehér, reservdelar och publicerade fragor pa var hemsida.

09/2020 99 /216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Dimensioner

c
MODELL A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] E'SCZEF[”%?L‘]S
FCT30 % 115 1578 1258 98 13
FCT60 9% 115 1578 1258 98 18

09/2020 100/ 216 B



Product Instructions

Oversikt

Produktbeskrivning

1. Hylsa
2. Huvudskruv
3. Kabelanslutning
4. Fastbultar M5x18
3
Teknisk information
. Utmatningskénslighet: 1,19 mviv
. Statisk noggrannhet: +0.5 % av avlésningen
. Driftstemperatur: 5°C till 40 °C — 41 °F till 104 °F
. IP-index (utom anslutning): 40
o Vikt:
o FCT30 2,4kg-5,3 Ibs
o FCT60 2,4kg-5,3 Ibs
Lastomrade N
Min. Min. Max. Max. Overbelastning | Overbelastning
MODELL belastning belastning belastning belastning (N) (Ibs)
(N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Desritr | D)




Product Instructions

Momentintervall Nm

Min. Min. Max. Max. Overbelastning | Overbelastning
MODELL | vridmoment | vridmoment | vridmoment | vridmoment (Nm) (ft Ibs)
(Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
Anslutning PIN OUT
PIN FUNKTION PIN FUNKTION
H MISO J CS.VINKEL
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B KLOCKA F -15V
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN
Tillbehor
Art.nr Detalj beskrivning
6158117810 Driv hylsa 3/8 tum — 13 mm
6158117840 Driv hylsa 3/8 tum — 18 mm
Desritr | D)




Product Instructions

Montering

Monteringsanvisningar

FCT &r designad for att mata forbelastningen pa klamman och relativt vridmoment applicerat pa leder.

Vilj ratt storlek pd FCT som ligger inom det anvanda verktygets maximala vridmomentskapacitet.

Se till att montera FCT-basen pa en stabil horisontell arbetsstation for att undvika/minimera alla vibrationer eller rorelser
i systemet. Montera FCT med fyra fastbultar M5x18 (se bilderna nedan):

L M5 V15
R RN R
-3 | %98
/ | Y
! | x
L E—
\ | 1
\ ! /
A | -}
\"‘-a___“i-_ﬂ’_//

@ OBS! Dra at de fyra M5-fastbultarna upp till cirka 5,5 Nm.
OBS! Montera inte FCT néra nagon yta som kan begransa dess aktivitetsomrade. Folj foljande riktlinjer for att se till
att det finns ett avstdnd mellan transducerns kabel och ndgon yttre yta:

FCT30/60

- i

/ N

Se till att driftsomradet for FCT &r cirkulart med en diameter p& 600 mm (med mitten p& FCT:s huvudskruv) — se
bilden ovan.

Anslut FCT till matinstrumentet (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D eller 7D med inbyggd programvara version 2.8x eller senare)
genom transducerns kabel.

For mer information om Desoutter Delta, se “Delta-bruksanvisning” (Desoutter-bruksanvisningar finns pé
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 103/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Drift

Konfigurationsinstruktioner

Ta bort det 6ver skyddet pd FCT.
Justera enligt sekvensen huvudskruven (1) och adaptern (2) vertikalt i FCT:s
sparrhylsa.

OBS! Se till att olja 75W-90 har lagts till korrekt i FCT fore
anvéndning.

Driftinstruktioner

Hantera verktyget vid sammanfogningen for att se till att rikta in verktyget/omvandlaren for att undvika nagon paverkan
fran sidokrafterna som kan paverka matresultatet. Om dessa krav inte uppfylls och det maximala nominella vridmomentet
dverskrids kan odterkalleliga skador uppsta pd FCT.

Se Listan over reservdelar for rekommenderade skruvar.

OBS! Lossa alltid skruven nar FCT inte anvands. Om skruven halls hart tdragen under l&ng tid finns risk for permanent
skada pé givaren.

OBS! Byt ut FCT-skruven och distansbrickan med intervaller om 30 000 &tdragningar eller om alltfér mycket slitage
upptacks. Desoutter Delta visar det totala antalet &tdragningar p& huvudskruven. Fér mer information om Desoutter
Delta, se “Delta-bruksanvisning” (Desoutter-bruksanvisning finns pa http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

OBS! Utfér en manuell kontroll av FCT-nitmuttern med intervall om 30 000 tdragningar. Den manuella kontrollen
bestdr av en barhant atdragning for att kontrollera om det finns onormal friktion. Byt ut FCT-nitmuttern om den
manuella kontrollen ger ett fel. Desoutter Delta visar det totala antalet atdragningar p& huvudskruven. Fér mer
information  om  Desoutter — Delta, se  “Delta-bruksanvisning”  (Desoutter-bruksanvisning  finns  pa
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

OBS! Byt ut FCT-oljan 75W-90 med intervaller om 60 000 atdragningar. Kassera avfallsoljan i enlighet med lokala
bestammelser. Desoutter Delta visar det totala antalet atdragningar pa huvudskruven. Fér mer information om Desoutter
Delta, se “Delta-bruksanvisning” (Desoutter-bruksanvisning finns pa http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 104 /216 B


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Service
Underhallsinstruktioner

Rengoring

Hall FCT ren fran span och damm.

Ta bort spar av olja och damm fran FCT efter anvandning.

Anvand en antistatisk rengoringsduk for att avlagsna smuts fran FCT.
Undvik att anvanda starka rengéringsmedel for att rengéra FCT.

Kalibrering

Kalibrering &r en uppséttning funktioner som jamfér vdrden som indikeras av ett matsystem med motsvarande varden
genomforda med externa standarder.

Elektronikens exakthet fordndras med tid och temperatur vilket kan resultera i felaktigheter i matningen.

Kalibrering aterstaller FCT-komponenterna till deras specificerade noggrannhet och ser till att enheten fortfarande
uppfyller Desoutter-standarderna.

Desoutter rekommenderar att man utfor en fullstandig kalibrering minst en gdng om aret. Du kan forkorta detta intervall
baserat pa anvandningen.

Kontakta en certifierad Desoutter-servicetekniker eller ett Force Calibration Laboratory (ISO/IEC 17025 Ackrediterat
laboratorium rekommenderas) for att utféra en komplett kalibrering.

E
4

Anslut kalibreringsutrustningen till dessa géngor:
FCT 30 M12x1,25/FCT60 M16x1,5

Montera FCT med fyra fastbultar M5x18 klass 8.8:
C | Anslutning till Delta xD D | atdragningsmoment ar 1 Nm (endast for
kalibreringsandamal)

A | 4hdl M5x15 pa @ 98 B

E Kraft som appliceras for kalibreringen

Mer information om kalibreringsprocessen finns i certifikatet som levererades med produkten.

09/2020 105/216 m



Product Instructions

Reservdelar
Sprangskisser och listor Gver reservdelar finns pa https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

Anvéandning av andra reservdelar an de som ursprungligen levererades av tillverkaren kan leda till minskad prestanda
eller 6kat underhall och vibrationsnivéa och detta medfor full uppsagning av tillverkarens ansvar.
Relaterade produkter

e  Delta 1D-, 6D- eller 7D-dataanalysator (inbyggd programvara version 2.8x eller senare)

e ELRT (E-pulse-elektriska pulsverktyg)

e  DeltaQC-programvara (programmering och sparbarhet av tester) - (programvaruversion 4.3.x eller senare)

e  Kablar

Avlagsnande av oljebad
F6lj anvisningarna nedan for att ta bort oljebadet for reng6ring/kassering av oljan:

1. Setill att FCT-skruven ar nagot l6s da det &r omoéjligt att ta bort Iasstiftet om anslutningen till muttern/givaren
&r under belastning.

2. Tabort pluggarna som skyddar Iasstiftet med en platt skruvmejsel for att fa atkomst till den inre axeln:

3. Sattien M5-skruv i lasstiftets hus och anvéand den for att dra ut det:

N

09/2020 106/ 216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4.  Tabort de tre sidoskruvarna M5 med en insexnyckel p& 3 mm:

5. Lyft upp oljebadet frdn FCT -basen och ta det till en lamplig plats for bortskaffandet av oljan:

6.  Tabort oljelocket och kassera oljan:

09/2020 107 /216 m



Product Instructions

7. Ta bort huvudskruven, distansbrickan och skydden for att ta bort oljan helt och kontrollera muttern for
eventuella defekter eller for dverdrivet slitage. Skyddet kan tas bort med tvd M6-skruvar:

Montera oljebadet
Utfor anvisningarna nedan for att montera oljebadet efter oljerengéring.

1. Sattioljebadet i FCT-basen och vrid det for att justera nitmutterns hal med halet pa transducern:

09/2020 108/ 216 m



Product Instructions

2. Satt i lasstiftet for att sikra nitmuttern pa transducern. Stiftet kan
sittas in frdn bada sidor och till mitten av FCT nds. En fysisk
feedback tillnandahélls nar Iasstiftet ar centrerat i rétt position.

@ OBS! L&sstiftet bor monteras utan dverdriven kraft.

3. Tack over lasstiftets hélje med pluggarna:

4. Vrid pé oljebadet for att justera Desoutter-logotypen med anslutningen och montera de tre M5-skruvarna med
en insexnyckel p& 3 mm for att sikra oljebadet:

09/2020 109/216 m



Product Instructions

5.  Satt tillbaka locket, den nya distansbrickan och den nya huvudskruven:

6.  Fyll pa oljebadet upp till markeringen inuti skalen med olja 75W-90:

@ OBS! Se till att huvudskruven ar nagot l6s nar du fyller pa oljebadet.

7. Montera oljeskyddet pd FCT.

09/2020 110/ 216 m



Product Instructions

Utbyte av nitmutter
Folj anvisningarna nedan for att byta ut nitmuttern:

1. Tabort och rengér oljebadet sasom beskrivs i proceduren ”Avlagsnande av oljebad”.

2. Tabort lasringen fran nitmuttern med en platt skruvmejsel:

R _

3. Tryck nitmuttern ut ur oljebadet:

4. Tabort lapptatningen och ersétt den med en ny:

09/2020 111/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Montera den nya nitmuttern pd FCT-basen och sikra den med lasstiftet. Lasstiftet bor vara centrerat i
anslutningen mellan transducern och nitmuttern. En fysisk feedback tillhandahélls nar Iasstiftet ar centrerat.

@ OBS! Lasstiftet bér monteras utan éverdriven kraft.

6. Montera oljebadet dar Desoutter-logotypen ar i linje med anslutningen och sékra med de tre M5-skruvarna:

7. Las nitmuttern med en ny lasring.

09/2020 112/216 m



Product Instructions

8.  Satt tillbaka locket, den nya distansbrickan och den nya huvudskruven:

9. Fyll pé oljebadet med olja upp till markeringen inuti skalen med olja 75W-90:

@ OBS! Se till att huvudskruven ar nagot I6s nar du fyller pa oljebadet.

10. Montera oljeskyddet pa FCT.

09/2020 113/216 m



Product Instructions

Ta ur drift

Atervinningsanvisningar

Nar en produkt har tjanat sitt syfte maste den atervinnas ordentligt. Demontera produkten och atervinn komponenterna
enligt lokal reglering.

Atervinningsinformation

KOMPONENT ATERVINN SOM

1 Transducer Stal

2 Elektrisk utrustning WEEE

3 Elektroniskt holje Aluminium
4 Skruvar Stal

5 Pluggar Plast

6 Faste Stal

7 Lasstift Stal

8 Nitmutter Stal

9 Lasring Stal

10 Oljepackning Plast
11 Oljebad Aluminium
12 Skydd Stal

13 Bricka Stal

14 Skruv Stal

15 Oljeskydd Plast
16 O-ringar Plast

09/2020 114/ 216 m



Product Instructions

UHcpopmauumsa o npoaykre
O6uwas uHghopmayusi
A NOPEAYIPEXJEHHUE OnacHocTh TPABMHPOBAHHSA

ITpouTnTe BCe NPERYNPENKACHHS U HHCTPYKIUH II0 TEXHHKE 0€30I1aCHOCTH.
HeBblnosHeHHe NpenynpexAeHU M UHCTPYKLHMH MOXET INMPUBECTH K IOPAXKEHUIO IEKTPUUYECKHM TOKOM,
NIOXKapy W/WIH TSDKEJIOU TpaBMe.

YGe}IMTeCL, qT0 BbI NMPOYJIH ! MOHAJJIH BCC HHCTPYKIHH:
. I/IH(bOpMaLII/IS[ 10 TEXHUKE 0E30M1aCHOCTH NIPEAOCTABIACTCA C PA3JIMYHBIMU 3JIEMCHTAMU CUCTEMBI.
. I/IHCprKLII/II/I I10 YCTaHOBKE, SKCILJTyaTalluu U 06CJ'Iy)KI/IBaHI/I}O Pa3JINYHBIX 3JIEMECHTOB CHUCTEMBI.

e Bce MecTHBIE 3aKOHOAATEIbHBIE HOPMbI B OTHOILICHUHU ITPAaBUJI TEXHUKH 6€3OHaCHOCTI/I, KacCarnmxcsa CHCTEMBI
1 €€ KOMIIOHCHTOB.

CoxpaHuTe BCe NPERYNPERICHUS U MHCTPYKLIUH MO TEXHUKE 0€30MaCHOCTHU JUIS UCIIOIb30BaHUS B laIbHEHIIEM.
CuzHanbHbIe croea 6e3onacHocmu

CurHanbHble cJI0Ba 0€30MacHOCTH ((Ol'[aCHO)), «Hpez[ynpemnel-me», ((OCTOpO)KHO» U «YBEIOMIICHUEY» HMECIOT
CJIICAYIOIINE 3HAYCHUS!

OITACHO! Haamuce OITACHO yka3piBaeT Ha ONAcHYIO CUTYalHUIO, KOTOpas, €clId ee He
NPE0TBPATHTh, IPUBEET K THOEIH UM Cephe3HOi TpaBMe.

I[MPEAYIIPEXJEHNE Hannuce «ITPEJJYTIPEXXJIEHUE) yka3biBaeT Ha ONAaCHYIO CUTYaLUIO, KOTOPasi, €CIIH €€ He
Hpe0TBPATHTh, MOKET IIPUBECTU K THOEIN UIIH CEPhE3HOI TpaBMe.

OCTOPOXHO Haxmuce «OCTOPOXXHO» B conpoBosk/IeHHH NpeTyNpekaalolero CHMBOJIA yKa3bIBaeT Ha
OMAaCHYI0 CHTYallulo, KOTOpas, €CIM €€ HE NPEJOTBPaTHTh, MOXKET NPUBECTH K TpaBME
JIETKOW MM Cpe/IHEll CTENEeHH TSHKECTH.

YBEJJOMJIEHUE! Hannues «YBEAOMIJIEHHME!» o603Ha4aeT city4au, He CBSI3aHHbIE C TPAaBMaMH.

rapanmusi

e TapanTus Ha H37eJUe COCTABISIET 12 MecsAIeB ¢ MOMEHTA BBOJA U3JEIMs B DKCIITyaTallMIo, HO B JI000OM ciiyuae He
MpeBbIIIaeT 13 MecsIeB ¢ MOMEHTA [TOCTABKH.

e  HopmainbHblil H3HOC AeTanelt He SIBISETCA FapaHTUIHBIM CITydaeM.

o Ilox HOpManIbHBIM H3HOCOM JeTajell MoApa3yMeBaeTcs He0OXOAUMOCTh 3aMEHBI IETANH B XOZ€ CTaHAApPTHOTO
00CTy)KUBaHUs HHCTPYMEHTOB 3a JAHHBIHA TEPHOJ, C Yy4ETOM KOJMYECTBA 3aTSDKEK M CPEIHEro MpHIaraeMoro
MOMEHTA.

e TapanTus Ha U3/eNHe 3aBHCHT OT IPABHIBHOTO MCIIOJIb30BaHUS, OOCTYKHBAaHUS M PEMOHTAa MHCTPYMEHTAa H €ro
KOMIIOHEHTOB.

e JlaHHas rapaHTHs HE PacIpOCTpaHsACTCA Ha IOBPEXICHHE [eTaleil B TeUeHHe TapaHTUHHOTO CPOKa B pe3yibTaTe
HEHaIJIeKAIero OOCIyXHMBAHUS MJIH OOCTY)KUBAHHS, BBIIOIHAEMOrO CTOPOHAMH, OTIMYHBIMH OT KOMIIAHUH
Desoutter nmu ee cepTu(GHIIIPOBAHHBIX TAPTHEPOB 10 0OCIYKHBAHHUIO.

e UYro0OBl HE HONMYCTUTh MOBPEKIACHHUS HIM Pa3pyLICHUs AeTanell MHCTPYMEHTa, OOCIy)KHBaiTe HHCTPYMEHT B
COOTBETCTBHH C PEKOMEHI0BaHHBIMHU IpadHKaMH U ClIeAyHTe HaaIeKaluM HHCTPYKIIHSIM.

e TapaHTHiHBII PEMOHT BBINOJNHSCTCS TONBKO B CEPBHCHBIX IeHTpax KommaHuu Desoutter wumm ee
cepTuGULIUPOBAHHBIX TAPTHEPOB 10 00 CITYKUBAHUIO.

Kommanust Desoutter mpegocTaBisieT pacIIHPEHHYI0 TapaHTUIO U MEPBOKIACCHOE IPOGUIAKTHIECKOe 00CTy)KUBaHHE HA

ocHoBe KoHTpakToB ToolCover. [lns modydeHHs [JONONHUTENbHONH HHGOPMAnUH OOpamanTech K MECTHOMY

IIPEICTABUTEIIO CEPBHCHON CITyXKOBIL.

JL1s a51eKTpoABUraTeneii:

. T'apanTHs pacIpOCTpaHAETCs TONBKO HA HEBCKPBITHIC M3/

Beb6-caiim

Bxopn Ha caiit komnanuu Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com
Ha namem BeG-caiiTe comeputest MHGOPMAIKS 110 HALIEH TPOYKIUHU, IPUHAUIEKHOCTSIM, 3aI4aCTsIM 1
OIy6IMKOBAHHBIM MaTEPUAIIAM.

Doaitsn | B


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Pasmepnbi

' LUECTUrpaHHOM
ronoBKON

Bunt ¢
MOJEJb A [mmMm] B [MMm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mMm] IeCTHUTPAHHOM
roJI0BKO¥ [MM]
FCT30 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 18

09/2020 116/ 216 B



Product Instructions

0630p

OnucaHue npodykma

1. Paszwsem
2. T'maBHbIi BUHT
3. Pasbem s kabens
4. Kpenexusie 601te1 M5x18
3
TexHu4yeckast uH¢hopmayusi
e  BrIXoJHas YyBCTBUTENBHOCTD: 1,19 MmB/B
e TO4YHOCTb B CTATHYECKOM PEKUME: +0,5% oT mokazaHus
e  Pabouas Temneparypa: ot 5°C 10 40°C - o1 41°F no 104°F
e  Kiuacc 3anmThl (KpoMe pa3bema): 40
e Bec:
o FCT30 24 kr - 5,3 pyHroB
o FCT60 24 kr - 5,3 pyHroB
Huana3soH Hazpy3ok N
Mumn. Mumn. Make. Make. Ileperpy3ka Ileperpy3ka
MOJEJIb Harpy3ska HArpyska HArpy3kKa HArpy3ka H) (pyHTBI)
(H) (pynrer) (H) (dynrer)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Dosoiisn | D



Product Instructions

Huana3soH kpymsawux momenmoe Hm

Mun. Mun. Maxe. Makec. Ileperpy3ka IIeperpyska
MOJEJIb MOMEHT MoMeHT MOMEHT MoMenT (Hw) (@yro-
i (dyro- () (dyro- dynrhi)
dbynTBI) ¢ynTBI)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
HA3HAYEHUWE KOHTAKTOB pa3zbema
KOHTAKT OYHKIUSA KOHTAKT OYHKIUA
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B CLOCK F -15B
G CDE.CAL E +15 B
K AGN

lMpuHadnexxHocmu

Homep no karanory

Onucanue NMO3UIHH

6158117810

TIpoxozHbie TOpLEBbIE TONOBKH 3/8°’- 13 MM

6158117840

TIpoxozaHbie TOpLEBbIE TONOBKH 3/8°- 18 MM

09/2020

118/216

 Desonttoe | B



Product Instructions

YcTaHOBKa
UHcmpykyuu no ycmaHoeke

ychOﬁCTBO FCT NpEaHasHAUYCHO IJI1 U3MEPECHUS IMPEABAPUTEIIBHOIO YCHUIIMA 3aTSHKKHM U OTHOCUTEJIBHOI'O MOMEHTA,
TIPUKIAAbIBAEMOI'0 K COCIMHEHUSAM.

Bribepure npaBuiabHbIi pasMep FCT, cooTBeTcTBYOIMI MaKCHMAaJbHOMY KpYTSAINEMY MOMEHTY HCIOJIB3YeMOro
HHCTPYMEHTA.
O6s3atensHo  ycranoBute — ocHoBaune  FCT  Ha  yCTOWYMBBIH ~ TOPH30OHTAJBHBIH ~ BEpPCTAaK,  YTOOBI

HCKITIOYNTH/MHUHIMHU3HPOBATh BUOpauuu win cMemenue cucreMsl. 3akpenute FCT uerbippms Oonramu MS5x18 (cm.
PUCYHOK HUIXKE).

VBEJ[OMJIEHUE! He ycmanasmusaiime FCT 66nusu nogepxnocmeil, Komopvle MO2Ym OSPAHUNUMb OUANA30H €20

Oeticmeusi. Buinonnume cnedyrowue mpebosanus, umobsl obecneuums 3a3op Mmedxcoy Kabenem npeodpaszosamens u
GHEUHUMU NOBEPXHOCIIAMU.

FCT30/60

Ybeoumeco 6 mom, umo pabouas ooracme FCT umeem gpopmy okpyscHocmu ouamempom 600 mm(c yenmpom rHa
enagrom sunme FCT) — cm. pucyHok sviute.
Hoaxkmounte FCT x usmepurensHomy npudopy (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D uiu 7D, munumanbhas 8epcus 6CmpoOeHHou
npoepammel 2.8x) ¢ NOMOIIBIO Kabens nmpeodpazoBaTes.

Jlist onydenust 1OToHUTENbHOM uHpopManuu o Desoutter Delta obpammaiitecs k «Pykogodcmey nonvzosamens Delta»
(pykoBozcTBa monb3oBaTenst Desoutter mocrynHs! Ha BeG-caiite http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 119/216 m



http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

dkcnnyatauusa

UHcmpykyuu no Hacmpolike

VYnamure BepxHioro kpbiky FCT.
INocnenoBaTenbHO BBIPOBHSANTE 110 BEpTUKAJIM IIaBHbI BUHT (1) n apantep (2)
Ha TOPLEBOH rojIoBKe ¢ XpanoBbiM Mexanuzmom FCT.

@ VBEJJOMJIEHHUE! I1epeo ucnonvsosanuem yoeoumecs 6 mom,
umo ¢ FCT npasunvro 3anumo macno 75 W-90.

UHcmpykyusi no akcnnyamayuu

IIpuBenuTe B AelicTBHE MHCTPYMEHT Ha COCAMHEHUH, BBIPOBHAB MHCTPYMEHT M IpeoOpa3oBaTellb, YTOOBI MCKIIOYHUTH
BIIMsSHME OOKOBBIX YCHIJIMH, KOTOpble MOI'YT MOBJIHATh Ha pe3ynbTaT M3MepeHuil. HeBpimonHenue sroro TpeGOBaHUs U
NPEBBILIEHHNE MAKCUMaJIbHOrO HOMUHAJIBHOIO KPYTALIEr0 MOMEHTA MOXKET NPUBECTH K HEYCTPAHMMOMY TOBPEXKIEHUIO
FCT.

PexoMeH10BaHHbIE BUHTBI YKa3aHbl B CRUCKE 3ANACHBIX uacmeil.

IIPEJVIIPE)K/JEHUE! Beerna ocnabusiite BuHTbI, korna FCT e ucnonszyercs. Ecian BUHTBI OyayT 3aTSHYTHIMU B
TE4EHHE ATUTEILHOI0 BPEMCHH, 3TO MOXET BbI3BAaTh HEOOPATUMBIE IIOBPEK ICHUS IATHHKA.

YBEJJOMJIEHME! Heobxoaumo 3amensth BUHT 1 maitdy FCT ¢ untepanom 30000 3amsasicex unu npu oonapyscenuu
upesmepnozo usnoca. Desoutter Delta omobpasxcaem obujee Kon4ecmeo 3amaxcexk 21a6Ho20 eunma. /s noayvenus
dononnumensHoli ungopmayuu o Desoutter Delta obpawaiimecey k «Pykosoocmey nonvsosamens Deltay (pykosoocmea
noavsoeamens Desoutter docmynnwl na éed-caiime http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

YBEJJOMJIEHME! [Iposodume pyumyio nposepxy saxnaouou eaiiku FCT ¢ unmepsarom 30000 3amsasncex. Pyunas
npoeepka kYAen 8 cebs 3amAACKY BPYUHYIO OJisl BbIAGIEHUS AHOMAIbHO20 mpeHus. IIpu Heyoaunom pesyrbmame
pyuHou npogepku samenume 3aknaouyio eaiiky FCT. Desoutter Delta omobpascaem obuee Konuyecmeo 3amsicex
2N1a6H020 8uHmMA. s noayueHus O0ononHumenvHou ungopmayuu o Desoutter Delta obpawaiimecsy k « Pykoeodcmaey
noav3oeamens Deltay (pykosoocmea noavzoeamens Desoutter oocmynHul Ha 6eb-catime
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

YBEJJOMJIEHUE! 3amensaiime macno 75W-90 FCT c¢ unmepsanom 60000 3amaxncex. Hszbaeraimecs om
ompabomanno2o macia 8 coomeememeuu ¢ mecmuvimu Hopmamu. Desoutter Delta omobpasxcaem obwee konuuecmeo
samsidicex 2n1agHo20 unma. [ nonyyenus OoononnumenvHou ungopmayuu o Desoutter Delta obpawaiimecs x
«Pykoeoocmey  nonvzoeamens Deltay  (pykosoocmea noavzoeamens Desoutter Odocmynuvl Ha — 6eb-caiime
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 120/ 216



http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

O6cnyxuBaHue
UHcmpykyuu no mexHu4eckomy obcnyxueaHuro

OuucTtka

Vnansiite c FCT Metajunyeckrue ONMIKU U IbLIb.

ITocne npumenenus ynanure ¢ FCT octaTku Maciia ¥ IbLIH.

Jlist ynanenust nbutk ¢ FCT UCIONb3yHTe aHTHCTATHYSCKYIO YU CTSINYIO CaldeTKy.

He non1>3y1‘/'1'rec1> CUJIBHBIMH YUCTAUIUMU CPEACTBAMMU IJIsT OYUCTKH FCT.

Kanu6poBka

KannbpoBka npeacrasisier coOo0il psiji orepanuii Mo CpaBHEHUIO 3HAYCHHUH, 0TOOPaKaeMbIX U3MEPUTEIBHON CHCTEMOI, C
COOTBETCTBYIOIMMH 3HAUCHUSIMH, YCTAHABIHNBAEMBIMU BHEITHUMHU CTaHIaPTaMH.

TOYHOCTH JIEKTPOHUKH MEHSIETCS C TEYCHHEM BPEMEHH M C KOJNCOAHMSIMHM TEMIEpAaTypbl, YTO MOXET NPUBECTH K
TOTPELIHOCTH H3MEPEeHHI.

Kanm6poBka 1mo3Boiser BOCCTaHOBUTH KOMIOHEHTH! FCT 10 ycTaHOBJIEGHHOH TOYHOCTH M 0OECHeYHBaeT COOTBETCTBHE
npubopa cranmapram Desoutter.

Kommnanus Desoutter pekoMeHIyeT NMPOBOANTH MOJHYI KaJMOPOBKY KaK MHHUMYM OJIMH pa3 B roja. DTOT MHTEpBal
MOXHO yMeHbLLI]/lTb, HCXOIs U3 BallIUX HOTpe6HOCTeﬁ.

J11st IpoBeIeH s MOHO# KanHOpOBKH 00paIliaiTech K aTTeCTOBAHHOMY cneyuanucmy no oociyscusanuto Desoutter Wi
B Kanubposounyio nabopamopuio no ycunusm (pekomenayercst Akkpedumosannas rabopamopus 1SO/IEC 17025).

CoennHuTe KaIMOPOBOUYHOE 00OPYIOBAHHE C STUMHU
A | 4 orBepctus M5x15 Ha @98 B pe3pbaMu:
FCT 30 M12x1.25 / FCT60 M16x1.5

3akpenure FCT gerbippmst 6ontamu M5x18 knacca 8.8:
MoMeHT 3aTsukki 1 HM (Tonbko uis neneit KanuOpoBKH)

C Coenunenne ¢ Delta xD D

Vennue, NpUKIagbpBaeMoe IIst
KaJuOpOBKH

J1ist moTydeH s TOTIOIHUTENbHOI HH(POPMAIIHNH O IpoIecce KaTHOPOBKH CM. CepTH(OHKAT, IPUIaraeMblil K H3IEIIHIO.

09/2020 121/216 m



Product Instructions

3anacHble yacTtu

HOKOMHOHCHTHBIG H306pa)KGHI/I$I " CIITMCKH 3alaCHbIX ‘{aCTeﬁ JAOCTYITHBIL Ha BeG-CaﬁTe
https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

Hcnonb3oBanue Jeraneif, OTIMYHBIX OT IIOCTABJISEMBbIX IIPOU3BOAMUTEIEM, MOXET IPUBECTH K CHIKEHUIO
[IPOM3BOJUTENIFHOCTH MM YBEIMYCHUIO O0BEMOB OOCIY)KHMBaHUS U YDOBHS BHOpalMil; IpH 3TOM TapaHTHITHbIC
00s13aTeNbCTBA TPOM3BOJANTEIS ONHOCTHIO AHHYTHPYOTCS.
ConyTcTByHOLME NPOAYKTbI

. Anamu3zatop nanHbix Delta 1D, 6D umn 7D (MuHUMabHAs BEpCHsl BCTPOSHHON IporpaMMsl 2.8X)

. ELRT (a1€KTpruecKue UMITYJIbCHbIE HHCTPYMEHTBI)

. Iporpammuoe obecrnieuenue DeltaQC (mporpaMMHpOBaHKE U MPOCICKUBACMOCTb UCIIBITAHHIA) -
(MUHUMAaJIbHAsI BEPCHs IPOrpaMMHOro obecredeHus 4.3.x)

. KaGenu

YpnaneHue macnsiHon BaHHbI

Yro6sI YAaJIuTh MacIssHYIO BaHHY JJIst OUHCTKH/CIIMBA Macilia, BBIIIOJIHUTE CICAYOIUE WHCTPYKIUU:

1. Ilposepwre, uTo6bl BMHT FCT ObITI HEMHOTrO OTBEPHYT, B NPOTHBHOM Clly4ae COEAMHEHHE 3aKjaJHON
raiiku/mpeobpasoBatens OyaeT MOA HArpy3KOH H, CIEIOBATENbHO, OyIeT HEBO3MOXHO YAAIUTh CTOMOPHBIN
WTUOT.

2. C noMouIpIo MIIOCKOH OTBEPTKH YAAIUTE MPOOKHU -3arIyLIKH, 3aLIHIIAIOIHE CTONOPHBIH ITUOT, 1Sl ZOCTYIA
K BHYTpPEHHEH OCH:

3. BcraBbTe BUHT M5 B KOpITyC CTOIMOPHOrO ITU(TA M HCHOIB3YHTE €ro, YTOOBI BHITAIIUTE CTONOPHBII IITU(T:

N

w

09/2020 122/216



https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4, C TIOMOLIBIO TOPHOBOI'O KIIKO4Ya «Iamnay» 3 MM yAamutTe Tpu 6OKOBBIX BUHTa M5!

5.  TlomauMuTe MacisHyto BaHHY ¢ ocHoBaHus FCT U ycTaHOBHTE €€ B HY)KHOE MECTO i cOopa maca:

6. CHHMHTE MaCIHYIO KPBIIIKY M YTHIN3UPYHTE Macio:

09/2020 123/216 m



Product Instructions

7. Vnamure INIaBHBIA BUHT, a0y ¥ KPBIIIKY, YTOOBI IIOJHOCTEIO CIUTH MAcIIO, H OCMOTPHTE 3aKJIAJHYIO TaiKy
Ha HaJ4dHe Ae(eKToB MM YPE3MEPHOro H3HOCca. KphINIKy MOXKHO yaJIUuTh C IIOMOIIBIO IBYX BHHTOB M6:

YcTaHOBKa MacnsiHou BaHHbI

ﬂﬂﬂ YCTaHOBKH MacJIsTHOW BaHHBIN MTOCIIE OYMCTKH Maciia BbII OJTHUTE CJIEAYIOIHUE NHCTPYKIUHA.

1. Bcrasbre MacisHyio BaHHy B ocHoBaHue FCT u noBepHuTe ee, 4ToObI OTIEHTPHUPOBATh OTBEPCTHE 3aKIJIA/IHON
raifki OTHOCHTEJILHO OTBEPCTHS Ipeodpa3oBaTes:

09/2020 124216




Product Instructions

BcraBbTe CTOMOPHEI MTH(T, YTOOB! 3aKPENUTh 3aKIaAHYIO0 raliKy Ha
npeobpasosatene. LITH(T MOXKHO BBOAUTH ¢ JOOOH CTOPOHBI IO
cepenunsl FCT. Korna cromopHslii mTtudt OyAer OTHEeHTPUPOBAH B
MIPaBUJILHOM I10JIOKEHNUH, BOSHUKHET TAKTHIIbHAS OTJaya.

VBEJJOMJIEHUE! Cmonopnulii wmugm 0ondiceH

yemanasnueamvcs 6e3 NPUKIAobl8anUs YpesmMepHbIX
yeunui.

3. 3akpoiiTe KOpIyc CTOMOPHOrO MTH(TA MPOOKAMH -3aTTy LIKAMHU:

o

4. TloBepHHTE MaCISIHYIO BaHHY, YTOOBI BRIDOBHATH JIOroTHI Desoutter OTHOCHTENBHO pa3beMa, U yCTAHOBHTE

TpH BHHTa M5 ¢ IOMOIIBIO TOPIIOBOTO KIIFOYA «I1ana» 3 MM JUIsl QUK CallMi MAcIsTHOH BaHHBI:

09/2020 125/216




Product Instructions

5.  3aHOBO cobepHTE KPBIIIKY, HOBYIO Iaif{0y U HOBBIH IJIaBHBIH BHHT:

6. 3amomHMTE MacIAHYIO BaHHY MacioM 75W-90 10 OTMETKH BHYTPH YalIun:

VBEJJOMJIEHHUE! IIposepvme, umobvl 60 8pems 3an0IHeHUs MACTAHOU 8AHHbI
2N1a6HbLIL BUHM ObLIL HEMHOZ0 OMBEPHYMN.

7. YctanoBute mMacisHble Kpbiky Ha FCT.

09/2020 126/ 216 m



Product Instructions

3ameHa 3aknagHom ranku

IIIIS[ 3aMCHBI 3aKHaHHOﬁ TaliKu cneuyi/i're MPUBEACHHBIM HUKE€ NHCTPYKIUAM:
1. Ynam/ITe 1 OYUCTUTE MACIsIHYIO BaHHY, KaK OIIMCAaHO B IPOLEAYPE ((yHaHeHI/Ie MAaCIISTHOW BaHHBI».

2. C TTOMOIIBIO TTOCKOM OTBEPTKHU yAAJIUTE CTOIIOPHOE KOJBILO C 3&KH&HHOﬁ TalKu:

X

3. BHITOIKHHTE 3aKJIaIHYIO TaiiKy U3 MaCIIsHON BaHHBI.

4. VYpamuTe paguaibHOE YINIOTHEHHE M 3aMEHHTE €ro Ha HOBOE!

09/2020 1277216




Product Instructions

5. VYcraHoBHTe HOBYIO 3aKiIaHyI0 raiiky Ha ocHoBanue FCT u 3akpennte ee cTonopHbIM MTH(GTOM. CTOMOPHBIH
mTA(T JODKeH OBITh OTHEHTPHPOBAH B COSJWHEHHMH IIpeoOpa3zoBaTesisi M 3akilanHOH raiiku. Korna
CTOHOPHBI MTHOT OyIeT OTHEHTPHPOBAH, BOSHUKHET TaKTHJIbHAS OTAa4a.

VBEJOMJIEHUE! Cmonopubiii  wmugm  O0dCeH  YCMAaHAGMmeamocs  0e3
NPUKIAObIBAHUSL YPEIMEPHBIX YCUNUIL.

6. VYcraHoBHTE MacCIsSHYIO BaHHY, BBIPOBHSB JIOTOTHIT Desoutter OTHOCHTENBHO pa3beMa, M 3aKPEIUTe ee TPeMs
BUHTamMH M5:

7.  3adukcupyiiTe 3aKIaIHyI0 FaliKy HOBBIM CTOIIOPHBIM KOJBIIOM.

09/2020 128/216




Product Instructions

8.  3aHOBO cobepHTe KPBIIIKY, HOBYIO IIaif{0y U HOBBIH IJIaBHBIH BHHT:

9.  3amonHHTE MAaCIAHYIO BaHHY MaciaoM 75W-90 10 OTMETKH BHYTpPH YalllH:

VBEJJOMJIEHHUE! IIposepvme, umobul 60 8pems 3an0IHeHUs MACTAHOU 6aHHbL
2Na6HbLIL BUHM ObLL HEMHOZ0 OMBEPHYMN.

10. VYcranoBute mMacisHble Kpbiky Ha FCT.

09/2020 129/216 m



Product Instructions

BbiBoa 13 akcnnyaTauuun

UHcmpykyuu no nepepabomke

ITocite okoHUaHUS CpoOka C.TIy)K6I)I U30ECIIHA €ro HeO6XOI[I/IMO YTUIU3UPOBATH NJOJDKHBIM 06pa30M. Pa36epHTe U3aeime u

nepepaGOTaﬁTe KOMIIOHEHTBI B COOTBETCTBUU C MECTHBIMU HOpMAaTHBaMMU.

UHpopmayus no nepepa6omke

MNEPEPABAT
JAETAJIb BIBAETCSI
KAK
1 Ilpeoopaszosamens Cmans
[upexmusa
ECoo
2 Dnekmponnoe ymunusauuu
INeKMpu1ecKoz
obopyoosanue ou
91eKMPOHHO20
obopyoosanusn
3 Dnexkmponnwli Anrouniii
Kopnyc
Bunmut Cmans
5 IIpo6ku-3aznywku IThacmmacca
6 Ocnosanue Cmanp
7 Cmonopnuiii Cmans
wmugm
8 3aknaonasn zaiika Cmans
9 Cmonopnoe Konvyo Cmans
10 Macannan Ilnacmmacca
npoxnaoka
11 Macnsanas eanna Antomunuii
12 Kpovuuka Cmans
13 Hlaiiba Cmans
14 Bunm Cmanp
15  Macnasansle kpoluuku Ilnacmmacca
16 Ynaomnumenvnvie acmmacca
Konbya
Daundtss | B



Product Instructions

Informacje o produkcie
Informacje ogdlne

A OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen

Przeczytaj wszystkie ostrzezenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa i instrukcje
Nieprzestrzeganie wskazowek i instrukcji moze spowodowaé porazenie pradem, pozar i/lub powazne
obrazenia.

Upewnij sie, ze przeczytasz i zrozumiesz wszystkie instrukcje:

e Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa dostarczane wraz z réznymi czg¢$ciami systemu.

o Instrukcje dotyczace instalacji urzadzenia, obstugi i konserwacji réznych czg¢sci systemu.
o Wszystkie lokalne przepisy dotyczace bezpieczenstwa dotyczace systemu i jego czesci.
Zachowaj wszystkie ostrzezenia i instrukcje na przysztosé.

Stowa sygnalizujgce zagadnienia dotyczgce bezpieczenstwa

Stowa takie, jak: Niebezpieczenstwo, Ostrzezenie, Ostroznie i Uwaga maja nastepujgce znaczenie:

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO  NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO wskazuje na niebezpieczng sytuacje, ktora, jesli si¢ jej nie
uniknie, doprowadzi do $mierci lub powaznych obrazen.

OSTRZEZENIE OSTRZEZENIE wskazuje na niebezpieczng sytuacje, ktora, jesli sie jej nie uniknie, moze
doprowadzi¢ do $mierci lub powaznych obrazen.
OSTROZNIE OSTROZNIE wskazuje na niebezpieczng sytuacje, ktora, jesli si¢ jej nie uniknie, moze
doprowadzi¢ do niewielkich lub $rednio-powaznych obrazen.
UWAGA! UWAGA! odnosi si¢ do dziatan niezwiazanych z obrazeniami ciata.
Gwarancja

e Gwarancja na urzadzenie wygasa po uptywie 12 miesigcy od pierwszego uzycia urzadzenia, jednak w kazdym
przypadku wygasa najpdzniej 13 miesigcy po dostawie.

e Normalne zuzycie cz¢$ci nie jest objete gwarancja.

o Normalne zuzycie to takie, ktéra wymaga wymiany cz¢éci podczas standardowej konserwacji narzedzi w tym
okresie, biorgc pod uwagg liczbg dokrecen i $redni przytozony moment obrotowy.

e Gwarancja na urzadzenie opiera si¢ na prawidtowym uzytkowaniu, konserwacji i naprawie narzedzia ijego czegsci
sktadowych.

e  Uszkodzenia czgsci, ktore powstaty w wyniku nieodpowiedniej konserwacji lub konserwacji wykonanej przez strony
inne niz Desoutter lub ich certyfikowanych partnerow serwisowych w okresie gwarancyjnym, nie s3 objgte
gwarancja.

e Aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia lub zniszczenia czeSci narzedzia, nalezy je serwisowaé zgodnie z zalecanymi
harmonogramami konserwacji i postegpowa¢ zgodnie z odpowiednimi instrukcjami.

e Naprawy gwarancyjne wykonywane sa wylacznie w warsztatach Desoutter lub przez certyfikowanych partneréw
serwisowych.

Firma Desoutter oferuje przedtuzona gwarancje i najnowocze$niejsze ushugi konserwacji zapobiegawczej dzigki swoim
umowom ToolCover. W celu uzyskania dalszych informacji skontaktuj si¢ z lokalnym przedstawicielem serwisu.

W przypadku silnikéw elektrycznych:

. Gwarancja obowiazuje tylko wtedy, gdy silnik elektryczny nie zostat otwarty.

Strona internetowa

Zaloguj si¢ w Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com

Informacje o naszych urzadzeniach, akcesoriach, czg¢$ciach zamiennych i publikacjach mozna znalez¢ na naszej stronie
internetowe;j.

09/2020 131/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Wymiarowanie

Leb
MODEL A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] szeSciokatny
[mm]
FCT30 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157,8 125,8 98 18
Deuritlss |




Product Instructions

Omoéwienie

Opis produktu

1. Gniazdo
2. Gtowna $ruba
3. Przewdd
4. Sruby mocujace M5x18
3
Informacje techniczne
. Czutoé¢ wyjsciowa: 1,19mVv/IVv
. Doktadnos¢ statyczna: +0,5% odczytu
. Temperatura pracy: 5°C do 40°C -41°F do 104°F
. Indeks IP (oprocz ztgcza): 40
e Waga:
o FCT30 2,4kg - 5,3 funta
o FCT60 2,4kg - 5,3 funta
Zakres obcigzenia N
Min. Min. Maks. Maks. Przeciazenie | Przeciazenie
MODEL obciazenie obciazenie obciazenie obciazenie (N) (Ibs)
(N) (Ibs) (N) (Ibs)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Donitsn | D)




Product Instructions

Zakres momentu obrotowego Nm

Min. Min. Maks. Maks. Przeciazenie | Przeciazenie
MODEL moment moment moment moment (Nm) (ft Ibs)
(Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
PIN OUT zigcza
PIN FUNKCJA PIN FUNKCJA
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B ZEGAR F -15Vv
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN
Akcesoria
Numer czesci Opis elementu
6158117810 Klucz trzpieniowy 3/8" - 13mm
6158117840 Klucz trzpieniowy 3/8" - 18mm
Desritor | D)




Product Instructions

Instalacja

Instrukcja instalacji

FCT jest przeznaczony do pomiaru obcigzenia wstgpnego zacisku i wzglgdnego momentu obrotowego przyktadanego do
potaczen.

Wybierz wtasciwy rozmiar FCT, ktéry miesci si¢ w maksymalnym zakresie momentu obrotowego uzywanego narzgdzia.

Koniecznie zamontuj podstaw¢ FCT na stabilnym, poziomym stanowisku roboczym, aby unikna¢/zminimalizowac
wibracje lub ruch systemu. Zainstaluj FCT za pomoca czterech $rub mocujacych M5x18 (patrz rys. ponizej):

.
I
\
\

@ UWAGA! Dokrecié cztery sSruby mocujgce M5 momentem okolo 5,5Nm.

UWAGA! Nie instaluj FCT w poblizu Zadnej powierzchni, ktora moglaby ograniczyé jego zasieg dziatania. Przestrzegaj
ponizszych wytycznych, aby upewnic sie, ze pomiedzy przewodem przetwornika a dowolng powierzchniq zewnetrzng

Jest przeswit:

FCT30/60

Upewnij sig, ze obszar dziatania FCT jest kolisty o srednicy 600mm (ze Srodkiem na glownej Srubie FCT) - patrz
rysunek powyzej.
Podtacz FCT do przyrzadu pomiarowego (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D lub 7D wersja oprogramowania minimum 2.8x) przez

kabel przetwornika.
Aby uzyska¢ wiecej informacji na temat Delta Desoutter, patrz: ,,Podrecznik uzytkownika Delta” (Podreczniki

uzytkownika Desoutter sa dostepne na http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 135/216 m



http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Dziatanie

Instrukcje dotyczace konfiguracji

Zdejmij gorna pokrywe FCT.
Po kolei wyréwnaj w pionie $rube gtowna (1) i adapter (2) w grzechotce FCT.

UWAGA! Przed uzyciem upewnij sig, ze olej 75 W-90 zostal
poprawnie dodany do FCT.

Instrukcje uzytkowania

Uruchom narzedzie na zlaczu, upewniajac sig, ze narzedzie/przetwornik sa wyrownane, aby unikna¢ wpltywu sit
bocznych, ktére moga wplyna¢ na wynik pomiaru. Nieprzestrzeganie tego wymogu i przekroczenie maksymalnego
momentu znamionowego moze spowodowaé nieodwracalne uszkodzenie FCT.

Patrz: Lista czesci zamiennych dla zalecanych Srub.

UWAGA! Nalezy odkrecié srube, gdy FCT nie jest uzywany. Diugotrwale pozostawienie dokreconej sruby moze
spowodowac trwate uszkodzenie przetwornika.

UWAGA! Wymien srube FCT i podkiadke w odstgpach co 30000 dokrecen lub w przypadku wykrycia nadmiernego
zuzgycia. Desoutter Delta pokazuje catkowitq liczbe dokrecen gtownej sruby. Aby uzyskacé wiecej informacji na temat
Delta Desoutter, patrz: , Podrecznik uzytkownika Delta” (Podreczniki uzytkownika Desoutter sq dostepne na
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

UWAGA! Wykonaj reczng kontrole sruby mocujgcej FCT w odstepach co 30000 dokrecen. Kontrola reczna polega na
dokreceniu rekq, aby sprawdzié, czy nie wystgpuje nienormalne tarcie. Wymien srubg mocujgcq FCT, jesli nie przejdzie
kontroli recznej. Desoutter Delta pokazuje catkowitg liczbe dokrecen gltownej sruby. Aby uzyskaé wiecej informacji na
temat Delta Desoutter, patrz: , Podrecznik uzytkownika Delta” (Podreczniki uzytkownika Desoutter sq dostepne na
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

UWAGA! Wymien olej FCT 75W-90 W odstepach co 60000 dokrecen. Zuzytego oleju nalezy si¢ pozby¢ zgodnie
Z lokalnymi przepisami. Desoutter Delta pokazuje catkowitq liczbe dokrecen glownej sruby. Aby uzyskac wiecej
informacji na temat Delta Desoutter, patrz: ,,Podrecznik uzytkownika Delta” (Podreczniki uzytkownika Desoutter sq
dostepne na http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 136/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Serwis
Instrukcje dotyczace konserwacji

Czyszczenie

Utrzymuj FCT w czystosci, wolnego od widrow i kurzu.
Po uzyciu usun wszelkie $lady oleju i kurzu z FCT.

Uzyj antystatycznej $ciereczki, aby usung¢ kurz z FCT.
Unikaj uzywania ostrych detergentéw do czyszczenia FCT.

Kalibracja

Kalibracja to zestaw operacji, ktore porownuja wartosci wskazywane przez system pomiarowy z odpowiednimi
warto$ciami realizowanymi przez standardy zewngtrzne.

Doktadnos¢ elektroniki przesuwa si¢ z czasem i z temperaturg, co moze powodowaé niedoktadno$¢ pomiaru.

Kalibracja przywraca komponenty FCT do okreslonej doktadnosci i zapewnia, ze urzadzenie nadal spetnia standardy
Desoutter.

Desoutter zaleca przeprowadzanie pelnej kalibracji co najmniej raz w roku. Mozesz skrocié¢ ten okres w zaleznosci od
wymogow zastosowania.

Aby wykona¢ pelng kalibracje, skontaktuj si¢ z certyfikowanym technikiem serwisowym Desoutter lub Laboratorium
kalibracji sily (zaleca si¢ akredytowane laboratorium ISO/IEC 17025).

:Il’ m

Podtacz sprzgt do kalibracji do tych gwintow:

FCT 30 M12x1,25/FCT60 M16x1,5

Zainstaluj FCT za pomocg czterech §rub mocujacych
C | Polaczenie z Delta xD D M5x18 Klasa 8,8: moment dokrgcenia wynosi INm
(tylko do cel6w kalibracji)

A | 4 otwory M5x15 na @98 B

E Sita przytozona do kalibracji

Wigcej informacji na temat procesu kalibracji mozna znalez¢ na certyfikacie dostarczonym wraz z urzadzeniem.

09/2020 137/216 m



Product Instructions

Czesci zamienne
Rysunki rozstrzelone i listy czgci zamiennych sa dostgpne pod https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

Uzywanie czesci zamiennych innych niz pierwotnie dostarczone przez producenta moze spowodowac spadek wydajnosci
lub zwigkszona konserwacj¢ i poziom wibracji oraz catkowite anulowanie odpowiedzialno$ci producenta.
Produkty powigzane

e  Analizator danych Delta 1D, 6D lub 7D (minimalna wersja oprogramowania 2.8x)

e  ELRT (narzedzia impulsowe z impulsem elektrycznym)

e Oprogramowanie DeltaQC (programowanie i identyfikowalno$¢ testow) - (minimalna wersja oprogramowania
4.3.x)

e  Kable

Demontaz kapieli olejowej
Postepuj zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami, aby zdemontowac kapiel olejowg w celu czyszczenia/usuwania oleju:

1. Upewnij si¢, ze $ruba FCT jest lekko poluzowana, w przeciwnym razie potgczenie $ruby
mocujacej/przetwornika bedzie obcigzone i nie bedzie mozliwe usunigcie sworznia blokujacego.

2. Za pomocy ptaskiego srubokreta wyjmij zaslepki zabezpieczajace sworzen blokujacy, aby uzyskaé dostgp do
osi wewnegtrznej:

3. Wiz $rube M5 do obudowy sworznia blokujacego i uzyj go do wyciagnigcia sworznia blokujacego:

N

w

09/2020 138/216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4.  Uzywajac klucza imbusowego 3mm, wykrec trzy boczne Sruby MS:

5. Podnies kapiel olejowa z podstawy FCT i zanie$ w odpowiednie miejsce w celu usunigcia oleju:

6.  Zdejmij pokrywe oleju i wylej olej:

09/2020 139/216 m



Product Instructions

7. Odkre¢ gtowna $rube, podktadke i pokrywe, aby catkowicie usunac olej i sprawdz, czy w $rubie mocujacej nie
ma wad lub $ladéw nadmiernego zuzycia. Pokrywe mozna zdja¢ za pomoca dwdch §rub M6:

Montaz kapieli olejowej
Wykonaj ponizsze instrukcje, aby zamontowac kapiel olejowa po czyszczeniu oleju.

1. W16z kapiel olejowa do podstawy FCT i przekrec ja, aby wyrdwnaé otwdr $ruby mocujacej z otworem
przetwornika:

09/2020 140/ 216 m



Product Instructions

W16z sworzen blokujacy, aby zabezpieczy¢ s$rube mocujaca na
przetworniku. Kofek mozna wktada¢ z obu stron do $rodka FCT.
Poczujesz, gdy kotek  blokujacy  bedzie

wysrodkowany
w prawidtowej pozycji.

UWAGA! Sworzenn  blokujgcy — powinien  by¢
montowany bez koniecznosci uzycia nadmiernej sity.

3. Zakryj obudowe sworznia blokujacego zaslepkami:

4. Obroc¢ kapiel olejowa, aby wyréwnac¢ logo Desoutter ze ztaczem i przykre¢ trzy sruby M5 za pomoca klucza
imbusowego 3mm w celu zabezpieczenia kapieli olejowej:

09/2020



Product Instructions

5. Ponownie zamontuj pokrywe, nowa podktadke i nowa srubg gtowna:

6.  Uzupelnij kapiel olejowa do oznaczenia wewnatrz miski olejem 75W-90:

UWAGA! Upewnij sie, ze glowna sruba jest lekko poluzowana podczas napetniania
kapieli olejowej.

7.  Zainstaluj ostony olejowe FCT.

09/2020 142/ 216 m



Product Instructions

Wymiana sruby mocujacej
Postepuj zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami, aby wymieni¢ $rubg mocujaca:

1. Wyjmij i wyczy$c¢ kapiel olejowa zgodnie z opisem w czgsci ,,Demontaz kapieli olejowej”.

2. Zdejmij pier§cien zabezpieczajacy ze $ruby mocujacej za pomocg ptaskiego srubokreta:

N

3. Wypchnij $rub¢ mocujaca z kapieli olejowej:

4. Wyjmij simerring i wymien go nowy:

09/2020 143/ 216 m



Product Instructions

5. Zamontuj nowy $rubg¢ mocujaca na podstawie FCT i zabezpiecz ja sworzniem blokujacym. Sworzen blokujacy
powinien by¢ wysrodkowany w potaczeniu przetwornika ze $ruba mocujaca. Poczujesz, gdy kotek blokujacy
bedzie wysrodkowany.

UWAGA! Sworzen blokujgcy powinien byé montowany bez koniecznosci uzycia
nadmiernej sity.

6. Zamontuj kapiel olejowa, wyrownujac logo Desoutter ze ztaczem i zabezpiecz trzema $rubami M5:

7.  Zablokuj $rube mocujaca za pomoca nowego pierscienia zabezpieczajacego.

09/2020 1441216 m



Product Instructions

8.  Ponownie zamontuj pokrywe, nowa podktadke i nowa srubg gtowna:

9.  Napehij kapiel olejowa do oznaczenia wewnatrz miski olejem 75W-90:

UWAGA! Upewnij sig, ze glowna sruba jest lekko poluzowana podczas napetniania
kapieli olejowej.

10. Zainstaluj ostony olejowe FCT.

09/2020 145/ 216 m



Product Instructions

Wycofanie z eksploatacji

Instrukcje dotyczace recyklingu

Kiedy urzadzenie spetnito swdj cel, musi zosta¢ prawidtowo zrecyklingowane. Zdemontuj urzadzenie i poddaj
recyklingowi elementy zgodnie z whasciwymi przepisami.

Informacje dotyczace recyklingu

ZRECYK-
CZESC LINGUJ
JAKO
1 Przetwornik Stal
2 Wyposaztenie WEEE
elektroniczne
3 Obudowa elektroniczna ~ Aluminium
4 Sruby Stal
5 Zaslepki Plastik
6 Podstawa Stal
7 Sworzen blokujgcy Stal
8 Sruba mocujgca Stal
9 Pm:scmf Stal
zabezpieczajgcy
10 Uszczelka Plastik
oleju C

11 Kapiel Aluminium —— -

olejowa - o
12 Ostona Stal : 3
13 Podkladka Stal
14 Wkret Stal

) ) & &

15 Oslony Plastik & 7

olejowe a
16 O-ringi Plastik ) ()

== 7

09/2020 146/ 216 m



Product Instructions

Informace o vyrobku

Obecné informace

A VAROVANI nebezpeti poranéni

Piectéte si viechna varovani a viechny pokyny.
Neuposlechnuti varovani a pokyni mize vést k zasazeni elektrickym proudem, poziru a/nebo vaznym
zranénim 0sob.

Je nutné, abyste si pireetli a porozuméli v§em pokyniim:

e Informace o bezpeénosti, dodavané spolu s jinymi dily systému.

e Pokyny k pouzivani vyrobku pro montaz, provoz a Gidrzbu riznych ¢asti systému.

e Vsechny lokaln€ zakonem vydané bezpecnostni piedpisy, tykajici se systému a ¢asti z nich.

Uschovejte vSechna varovani a pokyny pro pozdgjsi potiebu.

Vystrazna upozornéni

Vystrazna upozornéni Nebezpeci, Varovani, Pozor a Upozornéni maji nasledujici vyznam:

NEBEZPECI  NEBEZPECI oznaduje nebezpeénou situaci, ktera, pokud se ji nezabréni bude mit za nasledek smrt
nebo vazné zranéni.

VAROVANI  VAROVANI oznacuje nebezpetnou situaci, ktera, pokud se ji nezabrani, by mohla mit za nasledek
smrt nebo vazné zranéni.

POZOR POZOR, pouzité se symbolem bezpecnostni vystraha, oznacuje nebezpecnou situaci, kterd, pokud
se ji nezabrani, by mohla mit za nasledek drobné nebo stfedni zranéni.
POZOR! UPOZORNENI! Se pouZivé k upozornéni na postupy, které nesouviseji se zran&nim osob.
Z&ruka

e  Zaruka na vyrobek vyprsi za 12 mésict poté, co byl vyrobek poprvé pouzit, ale v kazdém piipade vyprsi nejpozdéji
za 13 mésici po doruceni vyrobku.

e Bézné opotiebeni dilti neni zahrnuto v zaruce.
o Bézné opotiebeni je takové, které vyzaduje vyménu dilu béhem standardni Gdrzby pfistroju za takovou dobu,

ktera bere v uvahu pocet utdhnuti a primérny pouzity moment.

e  Zaruka na vyrobek pocita se spravnym pouzivanim, drzbou a opravou pfistroje, a dilii jeho soucasti.

e Na poskozeni soucastek, ke kterému dojde nasledkem nedostate¢né tdrzby nebo jejim provedenim stranami jinymi,
nez je Desoutter nebo jejich certifikovani servisni partnefi, béhem zaruéni doby, se nebude vztahovat zaruka.

e 7 dlvodu zabranéni poskozeni nebo zniceni dili pfistroje, provadéjte servis podle doporuc¢enych rozvrhii udrzby a
dodrzujte spravné pokyny.

e  Zaru¢ni opravy se provadéji pouze v dilnach Desoutter nebo certifikovanymi servisnimi partnery.

Desoutter poskytuje prodlouzenou zaruku a nejmodernéjsi preventivni udrzbu prostfednictvim svych smluv ToolCover.
Pokud potiebujete dalsi informace, kontaktujte svého servisniho zastupce.

Pro elektrické motory:

e  Zaruka se vztahuje pouze pokud nebyl elektricky motor otevien.

Webové stranky

Piihlaste se do Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com

Na nasich internetovych strankach najdete informace tykajici se nasich vyrobku, ptislusenstvi, nahradnich dilu a
zvefejnénych zalezitostech.

09/2020 1471216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

Vyznacovani rozméru

DA

C
*— Sestihranna hlava
Sroubu

Sestihranna

MODEL A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] hlava $roubu
[mm]

FCT30 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 18

09/2020 148/ 216 B



Product Instructions

Prehled

Popis vyrobku

1. Zdiika
2. Hlavni $roub
3. Konektor kabelu
4. Upevinovaci Srouby M5x18
3
Technické udaje
. Vystupni citlivost: 1,19 mV/IV
. Statickd presnost: +0,5% zjisténé hodnoty
. Provozni teplota: 5°Caz40 °C (41 °F az 104 °F)
. IP Index (kromé konektoru): 40
e Hmotnost:
o FCT30 2,4kg (5,3 1b)
o FCT60 2,4 kg (5,31b)
Rozsah zatizeni N
Minimalni Minimalni Maximalni Maximalni PretiZeni PretiZeni
MODEL zatiZeni zatiZeni zatiZeni zatiZeni (N) (Ib)
(N) (Ib) (N) (Ib)
FCT30 1800 404,66 18000 4046,56 23400 5260,53
FCT60 2700 606,98 27000 6069,84 35100 7890,79
Dosoitlsn | D)




Product Instructions

Rozsah kroutivého momentu Nm

Minimalni Minimalni Maximalni Maximalni PietiZzeni PietiZzeni
kroutivy kroutivy kroutivy kroutivy (Nm) (ft Ib)
MODEL
moment moment moment moment
(Nm) (ft Ib) (Nm) (ft Ib)
FCT30 10 7,38 30 22,13 39 28,76
FCT60 20 14,75 60 44,25 78 57,53
VYSTUPNI KOLIK konektoru
KOLIK FUNKCE PIN FUNCTION
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B HODINY F -15v
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN

Prislusenstvi
Cislo dilu Popis polozky
6158117810 Zdiiky pohonu pouzdra 13 mm (3/8"")
6158117840 Zditky pohonu pouzdra 18 mm (3/8"")
Doaitsn | B



Product Instructions

Montaz

Montazni navod

FCT slouzi k méfeni predpéti sevieni a relativniho kroutivého momentu vyvijené na spoje.

Vyberte spravnou velikost FCT, ktera je v rozmezi maximalni kapacity kroutivého momentu pouzitého nafadi.

Ujistéte se, ze jste instalovali zakladnu FCT na stabilni, horizontalni pracovni stanici, abyste zabranili/minimalizovali
jakékoli vibrace nebo pohyb systému. FCT namontuje pomoci ¢tyf upeviiovacich Sroubti M5x18 (viz obrazky nize).

@ POZOR! Vsechny ctyri upevitovaci Srouby utahnéte na priblizné 5,5
Nm.

POZOR! PST nemontujte blizko Zadného povrchu, ktery by mohl omezit rozsah cinnosti. Dodrzujte nasledujici
smérnice, abyste zajistili, Ze mezi kabelem snimace a jakymkoli vnéjsim povrchem je mezera:

FCT30/60
/ /\\\

|

/

Ujistéte se, ze ma pracovni oblast FCT tvor kuruhu o priméru 600 mm (se stiedem v misté hlavniho $roubu FCT) - viz.
Obrazek vyse.

Pfipojte FCT k méficimu zafizeni (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D nebo 7D s minimalni verzi firmwaru 2.8x) kabelu pfevodniku.
Vice informaci o zafizeni Desoutter Delta, naleznete v pfiruéce “Delta User Guide” (uzivatelské prirucky pro zafizeni
Desoutter jsou dostupné http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 151/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Obsluha

Konfiguracni pokyny

Odstraiite horni kryt FCT.
Nasledné na rohatce s nastrénymi kli¢i FCT vertikalné zarovnejte hlavni Sroub
(1) a adaptér (2).

@ POZOR! Pred pouzitim FCT zkontrolujte, zda byl spravné doli olej
75W-90.

Navod k obsluze

Pouzivejte nafadi na DJS a pfitom se ujistéte, ze jste vyrovnali nafadi/snimaé, kvili zabranéni jakémukoli ovlivnéni z
bo¢nich sil, které by mohlo ovlivnit vysledek méfeni. Nedodrzeni tohoto pozadavku a prekrogeni maximalniho
jmenovitého kroutivého momentu mize zpiisobit nevratné poskozeni FCT.

Doporuéené Srouby naleznete v soupisu Seznam ndahradnich dilii.

POZOR! Srouby povolujte pouze v piipadé, ze se FCT nepouzivd. Ponechdni Sroubii utazenych po delsi dobu miize mit za
nasledek poskozeni prevodniku.

POZOR! Sroub a podlozku FCT vyméiite po intervalu 30000 dotaZeni nebo v pFipadé zjisténi nadmérného opotiebeni.
Desoutter Delta udava celkovy pocet dotazeni hlavniho Sroubu. Vice informaci o zarizeni Desoutter Delta, naleznete v
prirucce  “Delta  User  Guide”  (uzivatelské  prirucky — pro  zarizeni  Desoutter  jsou  dostupné
nahttp://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

POZOR! Po 30000 dotaZenich maticové viozky provedte vizualni kontrolu. Manudalni kontrola se skldda z dotazeni rukou
za ucelem zjistéeni abnormalniho treni. V pripadé neuspokojivé manudlni kontroly maticovou viozku vymeénte. Desoutter
Delta udava celkovy pocet dotazeni hlavniho Sroubu. Vice informaci o zarizeni Desoutter Delta, naleznete v prirucce
“Delta User Guide” (uzivatelské prirucky pro zarizeni Desoutter Jjsou dostupné
nahttp://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

POZOR! Olej 75W-90 v FCT vyménujte v cyklech o 60000 dotaZenich. PouZity olej zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi
predpisy. Desoutter Delta udava celkovy pocet dotazeni hlavniho Sroubu. Vice informaci o zarizeni Desoutter Dellta,
naleznete v prirucce “Delta User Guide” (uZivatelské prirucky pro zarizeni Desoutter jsou dostupné
nahttp://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre).

09/2020 152/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

Servis
Pokyny k udrzbé

Cisténi

Zatizeni FCT udrzujte v Cistoté a chraiite pied pilinami a prachem.

Po pouziti, odstrafite jakékoli zbytky oleje, maziva a prachu z FCT.
Pouzijte antistatickou Cistici utérku, abyste odstranili prach z FCT.

Vyhybejte se pouzivani hrubych Eisticich prostiedka k ¢isténi FCT.

Kalibrace

Kalibrace je sled operaci, které porovnavaji zjisténé hodnoty pomoci méficiho systému s odpovidajicimi hodnotami
udavanymi externimi standardy.

Piesnost elektronickych posunt s ¢asem a teplotou, coz miize mit za nasledek nepfesnost méfeni.

Kalibrace obnovuje nastaveni komponentii FCT na stanovenou piesnost minimalné jednou za rok.

Desoutter doporucujte provadét tiplnou kalibraci nejméné jednou za rok. Tento interval mizete zkratit v zavislosti na
pozadavcich vaseho pouZzivani.

Za ucelem provedeni celkové kalibrace se prosim obrat'te na certifikovaného servisniho technika spolecnosti Desoutter
nebo laborator pro silovou kalibraci (doporucujeme laboratore s certifikatem ISO/IEC 17025).

Kalibra¢ni zafizeni instalujte do téchto zavita:
FCT 30 M12 x 1,25/ FCT60 M16 x 1,5
FCT namontuje pomoci ¢tyf upeviiovacich Sroubti

C | Piipojeni k Delta xD D | M5x18 tiida 8,8: Utahovaci moment je 1 Nm (pouze pro
ucely kalibrace)

A | 4 otvory M5x15 na @98 B

E Sila vyvijena pii kalibraci

Pokud potiebujete dalsi informace o kalibraénim procesu, tak se podivejte na certifikat, dodany s vyrobkem.

09/2020 153/216 m



Product Instructions

Nahradni dily
Schématické nahledy a seznamy ndhradnich dilt jsou k dispozici na https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts.

Pouziti jinych nahradnich dilt, neZ originalnich, které jsou dodavany vyrobcem, mize vést k poklestt vykonnosti nebo
zvy$ené udrzbé a trovni vibraci a k uplnému zruseni
Souvisejici vyrobky

e  Datovy analyzator Delta 1D, 6D nebo 7D (minimalni verze firmwaru 2.8x)

e ELRT (elektrické pulzni nastroje E-pulse)

e  Software DeltaQC (programovani a sledovatelnost testtl) - (minimalni verze softwaru 4.3.x)

o Kabely

Demontaz olejové vany
Pii demontazi olejové vany za Gi¢elem ¢isténi / vypusténi oleje, postupujte dle nasledujicich pokynii:

1. Ujistéte se, ze je Sroub FCT povoleny, jinak by spojeni maticova vlozka/transduktor bylo zatizeno a pojistny
¢ep by nebylo mozné odstranit.

2. Pomoci plochého Sroubovaku vyjméte zaslepky chranici pojistny ep, ¢éimz ziskate pristup k vnitini ose:

3. Do pouzdra pojistného epu vlozte $roub M5 a pouzijte ho k vytazeni pojistného epu:

~N

09/2020 154 /216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. Pomoci Sestihranného imbusového kli¢e demontujte tii postranni Srouby MS5:

5. Vyjméte olejovou vanu ze zakladny FCT a umistéte ji na misto vhodné k likvidaci oleje:

6.  Odstraiite olejovy kryt a olej vylijte:

09/2020 155/216 m



Product Instructions

7. Odstraiite hlavni Sroub, podlozku a kryt, abyste mohli olej zcela vylit a zkontrolovat, zda nedoslo k zavadé
nebo nadmérnému opotiebeni maticové vlozky. Kryt 1ze odstranit pomoci dvou Sroubti M6:

Montaz olejové vany
Pfi montéazi olejové vany po jejim vyc¢isténi postupujte dle uvedenych pokynt.

1. Nasad'te olejovou vanu do zaklady FCT a otocte ji tak, aby byl otvor maticové vlozky slicovany s otvorem
transduktoru:

09/2020 156/ 216 m



Product Instructions

2. Vlozte pojistny &ep, jimZz maticovou vlozku na transduktoru zajistite.
Cep mize byt vlozeny z kterékoli strany tak, aby bylo dosazenu
sttedu FCT. Spravnou pozici pojistného cepu lze zkontrolovat

hmatem.

POZOR! Pojistny cep by mél byt instalovin bez
pouziti nadmérné sily.

3. Kryt pojistného ¢epu opatiete zaslepkami:

Otocte olejovou vanu tak, aby logo Desoutter bylo slicovano s konektorem a pomoci Sestihranného

4.
imbusového kli¢e 3 mm instalujte tfi Srouby M5, ¢imz olejovou vanu zajistite:

09/2020 157 /216 m



Product Instructions

5. Nasad'te kryt, novou podlozku a novy hlavni §roub zpét:

6. Dopliite olejovou vanu po vyznacenou rysku olejem 75W-90:

@ POZOR! Zkontrolujte, zda je hlavni Sroub pri dolévani oleje lehce povoleny.

7. Namontujte olejové kryty na FCT.

09/2020 158/216 m



Product Instructions

Vyména maticové viozky
Pfi vyméné maticové vlozKy postupujte dle nize uvedenych pokyni:

1. Demontujte a vyc€istéte olejovou vanu tak, jak je popsano v kapitole ,,Demontaz olejové vany.*

2. Pomoci plochého Sroubovaku vyjméte pojistny krouzek z maticové vlozky:

N

3. Vytlacte maticovou vlozku z olejové vany:

4. Vyjméte radialni tésnéni a nahrad’te jej novym:

09/2020 159/216 m



Product Instructions

5. Namontujte maticovou vlozku na zakladnu FCT a zajistéte ji pojistnym Cepem. Pojistny Cep by se mél
nachazet ve spoji maticové vlozky s tranduktorem. Spravné vycentrovani pojistného ¢epu lze zkontrolovat
hmatem.

@ POZOR! Pojistny cep by mél byt instalovin bez pouziti nadmérné sily.

6. Namontujte olejovou vanu tak, aby logo Desoutter bylo slicovano s konektorem, a zajistéte ji pomoci tii Sroubtl
M5:

7. Maticovou vlozku zajistéte pomoci nového pojistného krouzku.

09/2020 160/ 216 m



Product Instructions

8. Nasad'te kryt, novou podlozku a novy hlavni Sroub zpét:

9.  Dopliite olejovou vanu po vyznaéenou rysku olejem 75W-90:

@ POZOR! Zkontrolujte, zda je hlavni Sroub pri dolévani oleje lehce povoleny.

10. Namontujte olejové kryty na FCT.

09/2020 161/216 m



Product Instructions

Vyfazeni z provozu

Pokyny pro recyklaci

Az vyrobek doslouzi svému ucelu, musi byt spravné recyklovan. Vyrobek rozmontujte a soucasti recyklujte v souladu s
mistnimi zakony.

Informace o recyklaci

P RECYKLUJTE
B CJAKCL)JJ
1 Snima¢ Ocel
2 Elektronické zafizeni  WEEE (OEEZ)
3 Kryt elektroniky Hlinik
4 Srouby Ocel
5 Zaslepky Plast
6 Z&kladna Ocel
7 Pojistny dep Ocel
8 Maticova viozka Ocel
9 Pojistny krouzek Ocel
10 Olejové tésnéni Plast
11 Olejova vana Hlinik
12 Kryt Ocel
13 PodloZka Ocel
14 Sroub Ocel
15 Olejové kryty Plast
16 O krouZek Plast
09/2020 162/ 216 m



Product Instructions

A EE GEAR
BT % 4% R AW
ENCEE TR T NP O U Tl YT
TR B B AR -
o SERGHAMIM - RAHIEAE R
o PRGBS R G A
o SRRGRICHCIFT 4 AL
TR FANE SRR, Uk HES%.

- /N

k. B RS 2 S LA T A& L

s Sk R R, IR ALLE R, A SRR %

CE “SEET BRI, IRRIIBLE R, RS M L B

s ML SRS R, TR BRI, RN, A2 SEORE
s 5

PR “TERED T AR A SO BT M0

TR

o PREMREHIKE H R S 12 A AEI, EEAERL R, BRETER IR 13 A8 .
o EBHAIE BB L 2R T Y
o IEH BRI TR R ORI T AR RO R, T 75— 52 B IF 8 TR 5 SR O R
e
o PERIEAEE BT TR RIS EG . R,
o TR, DAER R ERE AR Desoutter MUK H AR M £ 1F Pk FERAT 4 T 60 B £ (50 PE A R
AR .
o VG T RBPR RN B, R RO L I 0 D T AT A
o (EEIEIUITZE Desoutter FUZER], BRETATERS & TR K FERERT .
Desout ter it 3t ToolCover A, {AHRIEMIEK KR TI MEAED . W T M0 2 3EH, WA G
RS AL
T L
o RESCERTRIFEEL

Zka

%% Desoutter: www. desouttertools. com

TR DAL TRATH Mt L3R BIA SRTATH™ iy BefF S AEAH AR B

09/2020 163/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

SIS

N %3
ME A [mn] B [mn] C [m] D [mu] B [mm "ﬁ%ﬁ] *
FCT30 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 13

FCT60 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 18
Deniton |3




Product Instructions

3%
Va0 A
1. e
2. WA
3. LiskikEae
4. [HEBM M5x18
3
AL
. R 1.19 mv/vV
. FRAS R - BH £ 0.5%
. TAERE: 5°C % 40 °C (41 ° F & 104 ° F)
. 1P a3 (REFEERES) - 40
. i%
o FCT30 2.4 kg (5.3 1bs)
o FCT60 2.4 kg (5.3 1bs)
AT EN
B BN BN BRSAS BRAR UE =} UK 4
) (1bs) N) (1bs) ) (1bs)
FCT30 1800 404.66 18000 4046.56 23400 5260.53
FCT60 2700 606.98 27000 6069.84 35100 7890.79




Product Instructions

B F Nm
2 B/MASE ( B/NHSE BAHE ( BAHAE JUE- FUE-1
- Ni) (ft 1bs) Nm) (ft 1bs) (Nm) (ft 1lbs)
FCT30 10 7.38 30 22.13 39 28.76
FCT60 20 14.75 60 44,25 78 57.53
T
Ell ThEE || Thee
i il
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B CLOCK F -15Vv
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN
).
g k=2 i B i 8
6158117810 EEIRFER 3/8” —13mm
6158117840 EEIRFER 3/8” —18mm
09/2020 166/ 216

 Desontloe | B




Product Instructions

wH#

LKHEwH

FCT b AW MO A 3 -0 9 LT 9 AHERHLAE
HEFEIER ) FCT RS, 2R e T P T R B AR«

TORNE FCT ek P 22 B BURG B KT ) AR b, DA 4/ REIRAMEM R GRS A2 3. HI VUM E i M5x18
(R 224 FCT,

M5 15
/'fﬂ'_‘h‘\
® | &98
/ | o\
! )
T T 1 T
\ ;
N ;

(L) sEar! EEBIH NS RS EFAL 5.5 V.

JEE ! B FOT 2R (L1 7T BE RIS (F T R I AT o 387 LU, LA (R 18635 s D BT 7 58
L T —E I

FCT30/60

TR FCT HI#R1E X 5 — 1~ E £ 600 mm HI/F/E (LU FCT B FBEFER A C)  — LB,

AL KBS AR FCT R EAY 28  (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D B 7D RICEHKA 2. 8x) o
BT EE LA KDesoutter Deltalff5 5, WS “Delta [/HFH” (Desoutter T are LLF W A

&, http: //www. desouttertools. com/resource—centre) .

09/2020 167 /216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

233

B E vl

PR F FCT [T .
R VR 05 3R MEAF (1) 0 FCT TS HE B b (@i 2% (2) .

() 2zee! A, G FCT CIERMIE 75V-90 SHLH.

HRIFH Y

FEFRSR RIRAE T H, RO 5% TR/ AR, 6 S T AT REssna A5 R A 17 770 AN~y IX — BER IR ok
BUE FLAE P BE X FCT 38 B A P A% 1 3R 5

B “EAFET, BRERERANEL.
JERL! AEH FCT Bf, F05757 M52 o I ] 57 50E 22 T E S0 16 IR 508 S K A TR AR
JERC! B 30000 K E BT B FILEEL, JR7 I H FCT 94522 Fi1#48 . Desoutter Delta sd2a FHEFFI

BB FETREEZF K Desoutter Delta HIGHE, 5S4 “Delta fEHFM” (Desoutter (E/HFH
AL F M E 76, http: //www. desouttertools. com/resource—centre) o

TR BEG 30000 KEELEIRIX] FCT HETIEAEHTT— K FoIfer. Foif B Ai5it F17E, Mg S HT i
o WIRGEF BT, 15T H FCT HIETIE L. Desoutter Delta iy F-MEFFHI il KA. B THEEZH
I Desoutter Delta [If5HE, #H=p “Delta (E/HFH” (Desoutter (EHFHrajdLL Fui&#e, http:

//www. desouttertools. com/resource——centre) .

JER! FEEAE 60000 KBRS IH]AEG T e FCT HY 750-90 Bl S5 Eig 24 w2 R 4 B - Desoutter
Delta SEaw LHEFFH) BT FI A S . ZTREEZH K Desoutter Delta HIIGE, 1524 “Delta (EHFH”
(Desoutter (EHFHAIALL FMu5E#E, http: //www. desouttertools. com/resource—centre) o

09/2020 168/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

R %
xat

B

RFFFCTIG I o

5N, MFCT LilkR A Wi M k4
FH I 5 FRL I VAT 4R R FCT AR 4

e G A5 FH 5 e ¢ N i FCT o

Gd

RN DI R G B oRET A bR A S IR X SR AT BB ) — 2R A

B I (R AR R B, FLTRE e R A, S EIR A R .

RN FCT AR BIHAR e REBE, IR BEA U5 BRI 2 Desoutter HIbRHE.

Desoutter FWAFFEEDIAT —IRGEBERIRME . T8 TT LURR I 145 1) SN FH AR P 2SR 45 o B 1D R

LR B HE, TEIRR BN Desoutter FEARRBN AR FHESLT 7 CRW A 1S0/TEC 17025 s IFHTSE
2% .

UL N R BOE BB 5
A | 44 M5xI5 098 LR B 1 Fer 30 mi2x1. 25 / FCT60 Mi6x1. 5
i ) FHVOAL M5x18 8. 8 Z [l e ke 2235 FCT: SX[E AR N
C EREE Delta xD D 1 Na (5 TReHE)
E | Kkt

B R A RIHER VR, 15 2 BB A B A B IE

09/2020 169/ 216 m



Product Instructions

&
IR BTG B n] ZE DU R s k. https: //www. desouttertools. com/service/spare—parts.

A5 P A S T 4 3 1 S 2R A A T R R B B T BRI N A MR B, T 58 4 S BR & R 53 4E

AHIRTF=
e Delta 1D 6D B 7D K4l HrAX GRAKME A4 2. 8x)
o  ELRT (E-pulsedfhkyi T H)
o DeltaQCEf (FEFAMIKFEWIME) — (RAFRAGMA 4.3.%)

o M

FEMAE

IR CUT Ui B v, R /L -
1. BRERAETARATT FCT BRAT, HIENET SRR/ 1% Ras 5 B A g, R ICEIR T OUE .
2. fEHT DR TR DR UE SR Sk, T R PO -

3. R MM5 IRZZIEABUE R TSR, HE SR BUEH -

N

w

09/2020 170/ 216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. H—E3 mm NZSAIRCTEN N QUM ) = A M5 #R 22

5. A FCT JERME EFeieimis, EREAr 7 sl

09/2020 171/216 m



Product Instructions

6. FFTuhzE, AL

7. BT R, RERET, EABmALIE, KT KRR, BT M6 S
HET :

09/2020 1727216 m



Product Instructions

BHeAE
TENLI S, # IR DUN 5 2 e
1 RS N FCT BJREE,  Seal A 5 S0 TR B AL -5 1 SRS B AL X 5«

2. WEABUEH, RODETIRBEE E LIRS B BT ME AN, BEE FCT Mrh. BUE #IE IER AL
B I SR — AR 5

(D) La! BRI T ER it A

09/2020 1737216 m



Product Instructions

3. HEL Sk A BUE MRk

4. FEENIMREAE Desoutter BFR SRR ATTT, H—IC 3 mm MIA /S AT 23 =M M5 IRk [ i i A

osz020 174/ 216  Desoutlsr | B



Product Instructions

5. HUHTRE BaE . BTIRREINUET ) EARAT -

6. M 75W-90 ‘SHLME I A =R A A S iR s

(L) L& BRAIEMRINS, BIPHTF LIRS

7. 3 EFCT (s .

09/2020 175/216 m



Product Instructions

HEHTIREE
FE LU 10 ) 5 A0 4T R A -

1o % UMREIRED” TR UL ED R R A
2. TR AL TTANAIDET S B B ST ] E 3R

R

3. KT IR BRI A

4. PMRIREEE, B s

09/2020 176/ 216 m



Product Instructions

5. CREETROENETERRE 2%¢ FCT RORRIE b, HIBUEHE e . e B N T a0 AT R R IR I Th o B
E B Je o IR AR A — A A B S 15

W s e

6. ¥ Desoutter banf i ias 54 LuAg, I =AM M5 SR -

7. R AN AR AT B8 B

09/2020 1771216 m



Product Instructions

8. EPE LT A LR

9. JH 75W-90 5L EHTINVE ih A8 2 A Y AR S AR CAL ¢

(L) & BRAIEMRINS, BIPHTF LIRS

10. % FFCT M.

09/2020 1787216 m



Product Instructions

B1Z

E

e B s AR AN, IR IE RIS . AR YR M ER, R R s

EiEE

b2 ELe

1 15/845 %
2 HFR& WEEE
3 HAHFREN) T #
4 R #
5 L wH
6 JESE %
7 e #
8 HETHREF &
9 I #
10 A 2BH
11 7,4 #
12 =7 &
13 E-7: %
14 4 %
15 H B ZH
16 03 mH

09/2020 179/216 m



Product Instructions

HmlFR
— ARG

AN BEoss

FRUORLICE T IEERUIERESTHESL,
EEAETANRCEDBVES . BE. A% EARGBERLOBZNABIET,
BRRBEINTHEH BRUIREFEL TSN

o VATLOE-VE—REIRHINZR LR,

o YATLEBOIMSE, BRIF AVTFYAOLHOR RHA,

o YATLBEUYAT LAY B HEOTRTORERE,

SHOBEIL, EELIETEINTREL TR,

Z2lBIEEE

R2IIBTZEEIERI[EEINERINBAICAROBHRDHYET,

fEkR BB 1 JET. EARGENRIBBEREIKNR,
) BE T EARGEMRIVEIRREKIL,
xR AR REEERSC—RICER. BEXLIPEOGEMCIVEIBRIIAR,
BAn ! BA C ABROGEICEROBVEIEEZND,
RAE

o BIRFRIARBROSNOERFBE 12N A TN LOLHBIBETHFTERRR 13DA T,
o N-YDBEOER. BINGEJRIEDT RN T,
o BEOEFR. BINGLR. ZONMOBENGTY-INOAYTFY AR, FFEE. FHNmMLIEZERLTN-
YOEBNBEBEDTT,
o HRRIAOFHRE. V-ILEZOIVR-KYMI-YDIELWMER, XVTFTYAAEETT,

o {REFEARIIC Desoutter £7=(FZ DI EY—EAN-bF—LUIACLZAYTHY AN REY o HICRET 2NV DORFIE &
RO RN T,

o U-LOIN-Y ORRIB/ARIRER T2, HRXVTFYAAT V21— FHRABITRESTY-INOAYTF Y AETo TS
(A

o {REEIEIE(L Desoutter 7-7Y3vF T, £EEIEEY-LAN-FF-TOHTVET,

09/2020 180/ 216 m



Product Instructions

Desoutter (£, ToolCover 2HJIC&Y, RFEIASLIVBRFOFBHXTFTYAEAELTVET, FHLERFYOY-LRE
LCBREVAEDELER,

BRE-5-10O1T
o  RENMEAINBZORERT-F-£RITWENELGTY,

oY+

Desoutter: www.desouttertools.com [CO7 1LY,

B SG TOEYY AT SV HERYICET 23 (3, ¥4 Web S MITTBWEETET,

09/2020 181/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

T

I A[mm] B [mm] C [mm] D [mm] E [mm] NAXIH
[mm]
FCT30 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 18
Dewios |5



Product Instructions

B
Aaa D
1. Yowk
2. Myxy
3. 7=-INaxysy
4, EEMIVE M5x18
3
RATIEH
. HARE : 1.19mvV/V
. BAURE ¢ FAHIYIEDL0.5%
. BIERE 5°C~40° C(41l° F~104° F)
. IP 3580 (IR ZBRL): 40
o EE:
° FCT30 2.4 kg-53 KUK
° FCTE0 2.4 kg-53 KUK

09/2020 183/216 m



Product Instructions

BF#EEN
_— B/NET BT BREH BAET A-N-0-F | #A-)-0-F
7 . . .
(N) GRYB) (N) GRKyK) (N) GRYER)
FCT30 1800 404.66 18000 4046.56 23400 5260.53
FCT60 2700 606.98 27000 6069.84 35100 7890.79
RN EEFE Nm
— BIVY ( wm/INMVY BAXMVY ( =XV A-N-0-F A-N\-0-F
T
Nm) (ft Ibs) Nm) (ft Ibs) (Nm) (ft Ibs)
FCT30 10 7.38 30 2213 39 28.76
FCT60 20 1475 60 44.25 78 57.53
JFO9EH T
PIN RS PIN B9
H MISO J CS.ANGLE
A MOSI C CS.MEM
B CLOCK F -15Vv
G CDE.CAL E +15V
K AGN
17/&a
BmES m B
6158117810 AY-TRS4TVryk 3/8 "-13mm
6158117840 AY=TR51TYryk 3/8 "-18mm




Product Instructions

1A=V
(1758

FCT £, I3V TOFRELYIMYMIMASNBER ML IEBIES LI CREFFINTNET,
FRIENRAMIBRENTFCT ODELWA1XERIRL TS,

FCT OR-2%KFORELEEEBICIYAEIT, YATLADRB/EZOFEEZ IR VR/NRICLTLESN, 4 ADE
EMRIVE M5x18 T FCT 2ERUAHTEY (TRIZESR) .

M5 15
,--'"'_‘-“

(1) #4014 FONS BERLFERAKIES N CHDET,

BA] I FCT (&, 1EBIL > TEHIRT B AT 5EMN B ZETVTICERY (HT 50 TSIESL )y KDHTRZ1TICHEL), FFY T2~
Yor=TN b N BB BRI HR TN TEBL L TS -
FCT30/60

FCT D& 1EREIR D EIEDITE THB L EREEL TESL1600 SY  (FCT DX1IEIDH O T) —_ LORESIEL T
&b,

09/2020 185/216 m



Product Instructions

FCT #AE 25235 LET (Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D, &2t 1D &/ T7-L D1 7/-2/7> 2.8x) ZH#agsr—JI%E&EL

To
‘Desoutter Delta’ I[CDWTELCIF., [Delta - -HAR]JETELEEW (Desoutter 1 -H -1 K&

http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centrelCHY£Y) o

09/2020 186/ 216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

#1F
REHY

FCT O EEAN-ZEYALET,
JEZF(C, FCT OIFIYRITYRDAAYRY (1) ¢T7HTH- (2) #EEICAED
T%9,

@ BH] | EHTBEIC, A1/ T5SW-90 2'FCT [CEELSEMSH TL)
BELEREFEL TTESL),

HRIEH

TV EOY-VERELT V-IWINSYAT1-VERIZ. MIERERICHELSIAEONOHZELERIZY, COBHER
&S RRERMIEBRZHE. FCT [LIBETERVRIBOELZILNHYET,

WROIRIBINT/-VYZF THERBLTESL,

EE | FCT ERALLNEEE, BT FIEED TS, FIERIFRIFFDHIBE, FT AT~V ICRARIEIEEES
ABHFEIHENBYZT,

284 130000 ED#FD1T (7 £ (L BEDEFENRHINELZE, FCT L6 Ty t—ERDEE TEHLFT , Desoutter
Delta /t, X1V R DD (H1#8F 7L FF, ‘Desoutter Delta’ [CDWTEELLIL, [Delta 1-H-AMRIETEBLLEEN
(Desoutter 1—%—71 Rl http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre THATEEY)

BT | FCT v YD FHFIv2 (% 30000 kG CREDITIEETL T, BELGEEDFEFIVIE, FF THEDTITIT
VWET, FEIFTVI TRIEH B E5E. FCT S Y- FEXSHELET, Desoutter Delta (&, X1 X DIFED1TIT#EETRL
Fd, ‘Desoutter Delta’ [CDWTEELL (. Delta 1-H-A1F]Z2TELEEW (Desoutter 1—H -4 K&
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre TFIFATEXY) .

B4 | FCT A1/b T5W-90 /&, 60000 #FD 1T (71715 THLF T, B3 BEHDA#IIHE o TEEZEL TS/ES1), Desoutter
Delta /t, X172 RID#FD(H1#8F 7L FF, ‘Desoutter Delta’ [CDWTEELL(E, [Delta 1-H-A1R1ETELLEN
(Desoutter 1—%—H1 Rl http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre THFATEXY)

09/2020 187 /216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

H-E2
XTI IR %

gy-=vJ

FCTOYIYBPEIYZENWCEYREET,

ERRIIFCTICIR T/,  RERRVBRW TR,
FERBLLEFREERLT FCT MoRERYKRELY,
SBNEEEREERLT FCT 25557 20387 TREN,

FrUTL-vay

FrUTL-vaviE BE VAT A& URENAEE ATIZEE LSO TRRENET IS T BB LB T 2 —EDRIFTT,
BFRUIOBERREORECSS>TES L. AEORERSAE LSRN HYET,
FrUTL-Y3vid, FCT VMR-V MEIEESNEBELETL, TRAANTY-I-OEEEHEL NS LERLET

o

Desoutter (¥ D H<EBE—EEIRE BB EEITICEESTIHLES, ZOMVI-NVERERODEGEEL (LB TEET,
SEEBFXvVIV-2avEITIICE, TV-5-Y-EXFE TS 0K EHRZER BEEZ(FTESLN (IS0 / IEC 17025

FERBATHR)

A | @98 [C M5X15 D 4 DMDIY

BRERBEROALY FICERLEY.
FCT 30 M12x1.25 / FCT60 M16x1.5

C | Delta xD AD#Efx

FCT [ 4 ROEEMRIV b M5x18 75X 8.8 THXWAHIET, fEshF1F L
JF1Nm FvUIL-vavBEHOH)

09/2020




Product Instructions

E | #vUJL-vavIic@ERIndh

METOCROVWTEH LG, BRI BORAELIBIEN,
ART K=Y

SERE, ART =Y DY ML https://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centrelC&H Y 9,

A-N-HOHEIEINIEEDUNDART N-VEE AT B (S, HREIE T AVTHYAORIL. IREILAIDIE K, I5(C
EX-N-DREIDHENBIENHYET,
RER S

o DeltalD. 6D, £[F7DT-F7F 31~ (&®/NT7-LVITN-I3V2.8x)

e ELRT (E/NWAES/CLAY-I)

e DeltaQCYI+IIT7 (FAMDTOISIVIER-YEUT1) - (BNYINIITN-I3V43X)

o H-Jl

AWNABRE
LT OFNEICHE T AMNDFERIEEOLDICAINAZERYSALET,

1. FCT RXRIDDINIBATWRILZRERLTUEIN, 250V, YNNI YAT1-Y-0EKICERANDY,
OvIEVERYAN T ZENTERBYET,

2. VAFARSAN-EERLT, OvIEVERELTWS TSIV R TI TS L T, ARIOEICT I EALET,

3. M5RIEOVIEVYNIIVICIEAL. ZhEFERLTOYIEYES I SHLET,

09/2020 189/216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. RATLYF-3mmEEALT 3AROERI M5 ZERYAL

5. FCT R-ADBAMNNAERFE LIS, A ERET BB RIGFISETET,

6. AMAN-EERYSL. AV EEZELET,

09/2020 190/ 216 m



Product Instructions

7. AMYZRTY1- DyYv— AN-EBRUALTAMVERLICRBREL. Ty -MIREPREQERNTLINES
NERAREZT, D3 2 R0 M6 2IEERALTIYINT LN TEEXT,

A1IVINAERY {13
AWIV-ZI T BICANNAZERY S BIZE AT OFIEEEITLET,

1. FCT R=ZALAMWAZETEAL, FYM-bOREFSYATI-F-ORICEDEZHICEEIEET ¢

09/2020 191/216 m



Product Instructions

2. OVJEVEBALT FSYARTI-Y-[CFybY-bEEELET, EVIE
AR5 FCT O RICEBETBETRATERY, OvFVIEVH
ELWMIBOHRLLHZEE, BRI PNV IMREEINET,

(L) B0 Do+ TEALIRBL S CIRY IO TLES
b,

3. OVIEYNIIVIETSAVRTSTTRBVET,

09/2020 192/216 m



Product Instructions

4. AMIWNZ%EELT, Desoutter DOTEIRTY-ICEDE. 3 ARALYFEFERLT 3 20 M5 RIEEYAFIT
AN AZEELET,

5. AR= FHLWIYIv— FHLWAM YR I EBERAITET,

6. 75W-90 DA INERIIRDN-TETALINRICHFTELES,
@ AT | AT REE TG BB, X1VEIDDIDNAEA TCLBTEEHEL TS

09/2020 193/216 m



Product Instructions

7. FCT [CAMIAN-ZERYU{FTET,

FYYORE R
NTOFIBIT, Fyhy-FaRsLET,
L [ALAZOBYIALIOFIEORITICH T, AVRERIAL TERLET,
2 AFARTAN-EGERLT, FYMBRIFUVTERYSLET,

R_

3. HANSFYN-FERLUELET,

09/2020 194 /216 m



Product Instructions

4. SITNI-NEBRYALT HLWI-ILEHLET,

5. FCT R-RIZHLWFYEIRYA S, OvIEYTEELET, OvFYITEV R bSYRT1- Y-y bOBEROH
RICARETBHLENHVES, OvFVICUBRRICHZIHA. MET - RNy IMREENET,

(L) B4 Dt IEAHIR LS CRY G TS,

09/2020 195/216 m



Product Instructions

6. Desoutter 02 IRTFIZEDETAMINAZERYAT, 3ED M5 RITEELET,

7. FLWEHEwTHYR-bEOYILET,

8. AN FHLWIYIv— FHLWA VR IEBERMITCET,

09/2020 196/ 216 m



Product Instructions

9. 75W-90 DAMIB AR IILADENE T, AMIWNACAMNERHFTLES,
@ B | AT/ XEETT B, X1TEID DI DAL TLIBTEEREZL TS

10. FCT [CAMIWAN-ZERY(FIFET,

09/2020 197 /216 m



Product Instructions

WEEE
Y1 o)sE8e
BEAZOENERELVEEE, ELKUT AL TES ), BREEYAL, HEOFERIHTIVR-RVMEU ST
LET,
YY1I)IER
1=y IRl %)
1 ,IYRFI-Y- 2F-J
2 EFEE WEEE
3 EFI-vYS  FNIIUL
4 ac XF-N
5  JS5IIRS5Y TIAFY
6 A-Z XF-N
7 ovoEy XF-N
8 Fyy XF-N
9 YF-Zyoyyy  IF-N . °
10 2 SAF 2 c N
ATNHRTI,  TFAFYD — Crp-—(7)
11 ATNIR ST ()
’ 2
12 2= XF-N
13 E® XF-N
14 al XF-N
15 AT/ TFRFYY ()
16 oyys TIRFvI —



Product Instructions

=
ot
o
Ht

o
g
o
It

N
SE OFF A0 Y RAS YouAle.
A0 Y RES GEX 22 S UM, W WES Y2 2y 9Hol YL
he BE XAS ¥ AD SRSHUNL:
. ANAHO| C}2 HED # MBEHE OF Y
o AAHO| C}E BB 3 M, IS, KRS MM,
e AAH U SED BHE DE I N 77
DE 09 NYS T HET 4+ U HBSHAIR
ors EA 80]
oiFt Al 80/ I8, ¥:, Fo| Y IXE CHI 22 olojg HaUC
2l e ofwstR %2 AP AY Eb MUY Ba2 xMss AYS 42
szt
Zm ZIE OWSR %S FS AL EE YA B42 AT JHsHl b A
Mg sy,
ol OF F1 Jlset B ABSHE Fole WA OB FZPHOl wHB 4 Ut
Slget M2 sty
Fo|! Fo|l £ AN AT MT g BUS M| s MBI
=
o

Sol= = ELC

o HEO| YHHHQ DR BF0| ZHEX HELICH
o b 0RO CisjM=E =¢ 3+ U @ HE EIE Lsio ofg 7| ¢ #F 37

FAES SO #5S Wesjor gLt

e HE ES2 &7 A 78 752 SHE M8, RAIEs, FEE 7|z gt

o HZ 7|7t EOb Desoutter Ee EQl AMHA IEL{ 0[] THAIXIY| o8 43 E HMESE QK|
B2 Q3 Zdsts BF 42 2T YoM H<elEg o)

e ST REQ &d E& IEE YX5HE AY AR 2Fo M2t 375 YHStD Yo

e HZ 2[£ Desoutter FH|A EE ZA MHA AH O T =HSL|CH
Desoutter = ToolCover A%S ol EZ & U Z[HC ot FXEFE HSTLICH XtAst &
S Kol MH|A SHEXIOA 29| AIL.

M7l BEO B
. HI| EE YR
£ Apo/=

2 820 ot 230 MESEUCt

&2

Desoutter ® AFO|EO| ZIAQIBIL|CE: www. desouttertools. com
a

A HE, HMAME, 25 W SIHE 2HO| Bt YE= AL @ MOIENM HE 5+ AEFLICH

09/2020 199/216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/

Product Instructions

A+

o7 L| A
oy A [mn] B [mm] C [mn D [mm] B [mn] o [mL]*
FCT30 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 13
FCT60 96 115 157.8 125.8 98 18
Dot



Product Instructions

e
HE A%
LA
2. & LA
3. Aolg #H4H
4. 1™ EE M5x18
3
Jls Xy
. =8 4z 1.19 mV/V
. PSESIbSE-lg= £ 0.5%
. IE 2L 5°C~40°C-41 °F "~ 104 °F
. P A& (AHEE X2 40
o B
° FCT30 2.4 kg ~ 5.3 1bs
° FCT60 2.4 kg ~ 5.3 1bs
8l HA N
oo A otE b BT [y &t |y skE =1t st& =1t stE
) (1bs) N) (1bs) ) (1bs)
FCT30 1800 404. 66 18000 4046. 56 23400 5260. 53
FCT60 2700 606. 98 27000 6069. 84 35100 7890. 79
Dosoiisn | D




Product Instructions

£3 Y4 vm
oo XA EF XA EZ A E3 Ao E3 X1t SI= =1} =
= (Nm) (ft 1bs) (Nm) (ft 1bs) (Nm) (ft 1bs)
FCT30 10 7.38 30 22.13 39 28. 76
FCT60 20 14.75 60 44. 25 78 57. 53
FHYEl B HX £
| 7Is H s
H MISO J CS. ANGLE
A MOSI c CS. MEM
B CLOCK F -15V
G CDE. CAL E +15Y
K AGN
AHUMfA{Ef
HE s g5 MY
6158117810 &2l EZlolE AZ 3/8” 7 -13mm
6158117840 &2l EZlolE AZ 3/8” 7 -18mm
09/2020 202 /216

 Desontloe | B




Product Instructions

2%
g2 X

FCT= Z=QIEO A7tE SHZ ofH| 5t 8 0 EIE 517 e MEYLIC
Abget STl o) E3 8% WolM Fetet Fer 37|18 MEE L CH

=

A2Eol FSOILE SXYS YX/2|2st2H FeT HO|AE PFE +H HYUDHO| HEX|SHOF BfLICE

== aoE o [

H@4) 7Hel ¥ BE M5xI18 2 FCT S MAIELICHOR) 23 &=X):

o M5 T 15
A RN
» | @98
/ | .
! | x
L E—
\ i /
AN ! /
A
\“\,._‘__h‘i-_ﬂ_'/f

03
Uiy
Im

174E 9 5.5 Nm JHX ZE QLY.

@ Fo/r us 1

=of] BEAt H9IZ XSS ~ Q= HO X0 Fer 2 SXEX OAIL. HBEZ] FHo/Ln o=
ALOJO) ZFF2 BBl T) QYBf [} XAIL FFEILAL:

FCT30/60

T

5 _

—~— g

Fcerol &g 992 X 600 mm S &0 £/0/0F BIL/Lf(FCT + LIME F4HCE) - f JEE
BIZBfHAI2.
B3| 0|82 Sol|l FCcTE =H 7|7| Desoutter Delta 1D, 6D EE& 7D HRYO HF 2.8x O|AhH0f
AZgct.
Desoutter Deltalll CHSF XtMSH MEE  ‘Delta AFE ABEA’ & FEZEMA|R (Desoutter AR MEME=
http://www. desouttertools. com/resource—centre O LtQF QUELICH.

09/2020 203/ 216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

pN 1
1o

78 A

FCT o Bt HHE AR L
F LA (1) oF Oof’E (2) & =AMHZ Fer of R 220 MZ22
gL

@ Fo1 ArEBLZ] FHof 22 750-90 0] FCT Of FEFSlA
FOLEI Q=X BoIgtL Y.

5 A

5% A0l Y2 B 4 UL ZU Ho| MoK U2 J/WHIS WY MejolM ZIEQ
72 ASPLUCL 0 QRAYE F4ox %0 20 ¥H E32 A ror o 220 8IS
_/.\_)\}—ol HEAHSE A Olﬁ|_||:}.

— O =2o2 T Mde .

rH
03
il
>
rr
|
R
AL
Uy
dh
Jhy
Tl
o
!
St
12
>
lo

B FoT B MEIA BB W Y UNE BOFTHR. LIMNE FoES YH2 2HE0 BaGH
EHAFAY YRHY 242 REY * ASLILL

Fo s0000 B FY FIE EE HES OLEI HXEE FR KT LA L GHE DHFYAHL
Desoutter Delta &= F LIAIS) & X& R+E B¢ FL/L). Desoutter Delta Of =3t AfMet FEE

‘Delta ALE A £ ZtZBI L A| 2 (Desout ter ALE HGME
http://www. desouttertools. com/resource—centre Of LI2F YUZLICE).

F9/1 30000 3] =& FI/Z FCT LAE (nutsert) E & FEIHIANL. & FEH2 HWEO0Z= FToA
HEY HES YOPLIL +5 HZOZ /M0 HAHE TP T HEE THHYNL. Desoutter
Delta = F= LIALSl & FTQ BI+E HO ZL/L} Desoutter Delta Of B8t XAt FHE  Delta ALE
I E EZSLLYAIL (Desoutter AFE EHHAE http://www. desouttertools. com/resource—centre Off

=)

F9/1 60000 2] £ FIZE FCT R 75090 £ LAY A/L. HFZE FLf FEO Lf2} XA Z/5FHA/L.
Desoutter Delta = F& LIAIS & XY BI+E BQ ZFL/L} Desoutter Delta Of ZE8F XfAet FEE

‘Delta AFE g4 £ B Z B A/ L (Desout ter ALE YA E
http://www. desouttertools. com/resource—centre Off LIS} UZL/ICH.

09/2020 204 /216 m


http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre
http://www.desouttertools.com/resource-centre

Product Instructions

!
R 2 A F

Ha

FCT= TX|QF EAZ7|7} Q22 H
AHE Z0f& FeTo| 22 21t HX|

FH7| Y H28 Mg AL83t0] FerolM HX|E F AHg ok

FCT H Al ZEE M= AFESEX] OHYA|

2%

HY2 Y Ko BAE ¢S AR BFEOM AYsts oY gt st ZHAYLCH

TR oo F=Es Azt 220 M2t =34 #otn 0|2 Qs Y F7H ddE + AU
BHES B3| FCT £E0| EXMY HYZE 3280 HA|J} Desoutter EES RX|SIEE EL|C}
Desoutter = A2 & 1 2 A 2FYS Y A2 FYLUCL i FTY9 a7 et o HF
Fdg & AU

A 2YE AT S U2 Desoutter AHZ T[gAf & g BE JEIS0/IEC 17025 2
7|2 AF) ol 2olstA|7] HHEch

A | M5x15 7H 47, 098

2 FHIE Of LtAEO| AZGLICH
FCT 30 M12x1.25 / FCT60 M16x1.5

C Delta xD 2 ¥4

ZfA 8.8 1™ 2E M5x18 4 2 FCT S
MR CH =Y EF -1 Mo (BEH 200t
HE)

E L=ks |

mjo

bl

ro

Jhst

i}

ot

BE DM A0 Oigt 20F XM HE= HMEL 24 HSEHs ASME HESHHAIL.

09/2020



Product Instructions

ojd] £&

2ol 8 E&HE ZEE2  https://www. desouttertools. com/service/spare-partsOAl  Zolgh
ol&L|Ct

M .

RZEAZE BEote 25 0l9of o £E2 ABSE FP 45 Aot EE fAlEs U WS +EY
57t xejg 4 o0 MEAS Mol A HAY & ASLITH

e Delta 1D, 6D E+= 7D H|OJE 27| (HYO HA 2.8x O[4)

e  ELRT (electric pulse tool, ®™7| A &Z7)

e DeltaQC AZEQIQ (A Z22d 3 F=H) - (AZEQO HT 4.3.x 0|4
e AO|E

=

MIA

3. FE T Se™o M5 LIAHE HYstol T8 TE WY LUCH

09/2020 206/ 216 m


https://www.desouttertools.com/service/spare-parts

Product Instructions

4. 82 @X|(Allen Key) 3mm 2 FB LHAL M5 37HE 20 #iLCH

5. FCT HO[20fM RZE S0 22 HES 2¥ N2 J2=2 UL

09/2020 207/ 216 m



Product Instructions

7. F LML M, FHE Z22l5t0 2YE HY MAHSL HMEO Zgo|lt DSt OpRIt
USR] HAFZULCE HHE M6 LIAF 2702 2E2|E = AU

2

Jél'tl-

=7

fo do
ne

2 MAT Ck2 ot Xdol et F=E FEELC
E

1. 8ZXEZ rcr HojA0 Y1 HA

09/2020 208/ 216 m



Product Instructions

2. HEv|0 HMEE nFAMZE

¥3 me MYwuc me
UZoIM FeT © BMOl ¥2 OIx ol we
AgUch. 3 WOl MR NHN BMHol UK

o2 o £ UFUCL

@ o1 XF H A A D= S LA
OFMAIL. .

4. Desoutter 21} HUE7} YHO| L2 SXE = XU, 82 X 3um 2 M5 LIAF
1718 X0l $58 LWL

09/2020



Product Instructions

5. AHH, M M, M F LIAME CHA| ZEELICH

6. X0 2 751-90 2 87| LY EA|ITHX| XS LICt:

(1) T 2z0 228 s 5 F LA Q7 F3 20/0F BL/

7. FCTO| @Y HHE nHTHL|C

09/2020 210/ 216 m



Product Instructions

HME mA|
ofgl X|E ol et HME (nutsert) S WA EHLIC}H:
L ‘|Z 227 FXo 4es 4% m2t K& 2alsto] Haghch

2. YXt EZIOHZ HMEQ| Z|Fold 2 22T

3. QXM HMEES wWL T}

4. HtHHSE A (readial seal) S Mt Af AE mAEL|C}:

09/2020 211/216 m



Product Instructions

5. FCT HOA0| A HMES FMem ¥I WeR IHIUC. NF HE
azeol FH XG0 SBLCL HI TO| FHY YK FLoz ¥
A 7o ®zz#

B A DEP BE A DML,

6.

b 3702 M5 LIAE gL C}:

7. M 2lHold ez HME

212 /216

 Desontloe | B



Product Instructions

8. ZAH, M M, M F LIALE CHAl ZEELICH

9. 9Z0 2¢Y 75190 2 27| LY EAITX| MSL|CH:

(1) T Rz0 228 s 5o F LML Q7 F 0/0F B/

10. FCTO ¢ 7HHE N7t Ch

09/2020 213/216 m



Product Instructions

AM2H i
Heg xE

HMES| +=Ho| O3t 22, HEY MEBsfor L ch W Aol w2t MES =shstel FEES
MegeLct

WeEs g=

22 e i
1 k= zy
2 Txf Fhf WEEE
3 EHXZZ] Hojy W YEOE
4 LiAf -
5 EFafeE FaA Ly
6 Hjoj~ ZE
7 &5 = ZE
8 LA E ZE
9 2[Ejols & 'y
10 2y HA% e~ g
11 2= =05
12 Ll 'y
13 L2fA 'y
14 LfAf 'y
15 22 Ay =g
16 0-g EEfLE

09/2020 214/ 216 m






Original instructions

Founded in 1914 and headquartered in France, Desoutter Industrial Tools is a global leader in electric
and pneumatic assembly tools serving a wide range of assembly and manufacturing operations, including
Aerospace, Automotive, Light and Heavy Vehicles, Off-Road, General industry.

Desoutter offers a comprehensive range of Solutions — tools, service and project — to meet the specific
demands of local and global customers in over 170 countries.

The company designs, develops and delivers innovative quality industrial tool solutions, including Air and
Electric Screwdriver, Advanced Assembly Tools, Advanced Drilling Units, Air Motors and Torque
Measurement Systems.

Find more on www.desouttertools.com

m More Than Productivity



